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2017 Cornell PULSE Survey

The Cornell PULSE (Perceptions of Undergraduate Life and Student Experiences) Survey
asks currently enrolled undergraduate students about their involvement in various
academic and extracurricular activities, their interactions with faculty and students, and
their perceptions of their undergraduate experience.

The 2017 PULSE Survey was administered via the web in spring 2017. Of the 13,852
students invited to complete the survey, a total of 5,001 students responded, yielding a
36% response rate.

The results of the 2017 PULSE Survey are displayed in the tables that follow. It may be
most useful to refer to the survey instrument first in order to locate questions of interest.

On the first line of each table, the responses for the applicable question on the survey are
presented for Cornell undergraduate students as a whole. Survey responses are then
broken out by students’ class, gender identity!, race/ethnicity? and undergraduate
college.

! Based on a PULSE Survey question asking students “Which of the following best describes your gender identity?
Mark all that apply.” The gender identity category “Another gender identity” includes students who selected any of the
following response options: agender, androgyne, demigender, genderqueer or gender fluid, questioning or unsure,
trans man, trans woman, other gender identity.

Z “Multiracial URM (U.S.)” includes students who reported multiple races/ethnicities including one or more of the
following: American Indian/Alaska Native, Black/African American, or Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander.
“Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.)” includes students who reported their race/ethnicity as White and Asian. “International”
includes non-U.S. students of any race or ethnicity.



2017 PULSE Survey

Overall, how satisfied have you been with your undergraduate education so far?

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied Ambivalent satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6% 3.7% 10.7% 58.9% 26.0% 4,893
Cornell, by Class First year 4% 2.9% 10.7% 56.8% 29.3% 1,333
Year™ Sophomore 9% 3.4% 10.2% 64.3% 21.2% 1,304
Junior 5% 4.2% 13.0% 58.4% 23.8% 1,107
Senior T% 4.5% 9.1% 55.9% 29.8% 1,149
Cornell, by Gender Man .9% 4.3% 10.6% 54.9% 29.2% 1,850
Identity™ Woman 5% 3.2% 10.5% 61.8% 24.1% 2,916
Another gender identity .8% 7.1% 17.3% 52.0% 22.8% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 50.0% 50.0% 10
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 3% 4.8% 13.7% 63.8% 17.3% 1,114
Black (U.S.) 1.9% 5.0% 19.4% 54.7% 19.0% 258
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.3% 3.2% 10.9% 55.7% 28.8% 531
White (U.S.) 5% 3.6% 8.4% 56.9% 30.5% 2,204
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 1.0% 16.0% 56.0% 27.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 6% 8.5% 65.0% 25.4% 177
International 4% 2.6% 8.4% 63.1% 25.4% 453
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8% 4.3% 11.4% 57.0% 26.5% 999
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.0% 1.7% 13.2% 61.2% 24.0% 121
Arts & Sciences .8% 2.9% 11.4% 60.2% 24.6% 1,534
Dyson 5% 6.6% 12.0% 60.1% 20.8% 183
Engineering 6% 4.6% 11.3% 59.5% 24.0% 1,069
Hotel 0.0% 1.6% 5.3% 53.3% 39.8% 246
Human Ecology 5% 4.3% 9.9% 59.5% 25.8% 415
Industrial & Labor Relations 3% 2.5% 7.1% 59.5% 30.7% 326

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Quality of instruction

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 7% 6.4% 62.4% 30.5% 4,921
Cornell, by Class First year 5% 6.3% 61.3% 31.9% 1,344
Yeart Sophomore 9% 6.6% 66.4% 26.0% 1,317
Junior 5% 7.2% 61.9% 30.3% 1,106
Senior 9% 5.7% 59.4% 34.0% 1,154
Cornell, by Gender Man 7% 6.9% 57.5% 34.9% 1,877
Identity** Woman 5% 6.1% 65.8% 27.6% 2,915
Another gender identity 3.9% 7.8% 57.4% 31.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 54.5% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 6% 7.8% 68.7% 22.8% 1,116
Black (U.S.) 8% 7.8% 66.8% 24.6% 256
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.1% 7.0% 60.3% 31.6% 541
White (U.S.) T% 5.9% 58.6% 34.7% 2,219
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 8.7% 58.3% 33.0% 103
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 3.9% 67.0% 28.5% 179
International 0.0% 3.9% 65.4% 30.7% 456
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences .8% 8.0% 62.6% 28.6% 1,008
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.0% 5.6% 61.3% 33.1% 124
Arts & Sciences 5% 5.3% 61.4% 32.8% 1,540
Dyson 2.7% 8.2% 64.3% 24.7% 182
Engineering 8% 8.1% 66.2% 24.9% 1,076
Hotel 0.0% 2.0% 51.2% 46.8% 248
Human Ecology 7% 7.0% 63.9% 28.4% 416
Industrial & Labor Relations 6% 3.7% 59.6% 36.1% 327

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Academic advising

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 5.4% 21.8% 51.6% 21.2% 4,901
Cornell, by Class First year 3.6% 17.3% 55.4% 23.7% 1,339
Year™ Sophomore 6.0% 22.9% 51.5% 19.5% 1,312
Junior 6.7% 22.8% 49.3% 21.2% 1,103
Senior 5.6% 24.6% 49.5% 20.3% 1,147
Cornell, by Gender **  Man 4.8% 20.0% 52.0% 23.2% 1,864
Woman 5.6% 23.0% 51.3% 20.1% 2,908
Another gender identity 10.9% 18.6% 51.9% 18.6% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 72.7% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 4.0% 20.7% 58.4% 16.9% 1,112
Black (U.S.) 7.1% 20.5% 48.4% 24.0% 254
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.2% 22.8% 48.9% 23.1% 540
White (U.S.) 6.2% 23.1% 49.5% 21.2% 2,212
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 6.9% 24.5% 43.1% 25.5% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6.1% 21.8% 50.3% 21.8% 179
International 3.5% 17.7% 52.8% 26.0% 453
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 5.3% 18.1% A47.2% 29.4% 1,004
Architecture, Art, & Planning 10.5% 35.5% 44.4% 9.7% 124
Arts & Sciences 5.1% 22.2% 53.9% 18.9% 1,533
Dyson 4.9% 22.5% 53.8% 18.7% 182
Engineering 4.2% 21.7% 56.1% 18.0% 1,072
Hotel 5.3% 14.6% 50.6% 29.6% 247
Human Ecology 8.7% 30.2% 44.4% 16.7% 414
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.5% 20.0% 51.4% 23.1% 325

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Administration's responsiveness to

student concerns

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 4.8% 20.5% 59.7% 15.1% 4,854
Cornell, by Class First year 2.3% 13.1% 65.1% 19.4% 1,324
Year™ Sophomore 4.7% 21.8% 59.2% 14.3% 1,301
Junior 5.8% 22.3% 59.6% 12.4% 1,091
Senior 6.8% 25.7% 54.1% 13.4% 1,138
Cornell, by Gender Man 5.1% 20.4% 57.9% 16.6% 1,845
Identity™ Woman 4.2% 20.3% 61.4% 14.2% 2,880
Another gender identity 13.2% 25.6% 48.1% 13.2% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 10.0% 30.0% 40.0% 20.0% 10
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 4.2% 19.4% 64.2% 12.2% 1,102
Black (U.S.) 4.8% 27.6% 53.2% 14.4% 250
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.4% 21.4% 55.5% 17.6% 533
White (U.S.) 5.0% 20.8% 59.6% 14.5% 2,195
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 3.0% 18.8% 62.4% 15.8% 101
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 5.1% 22.2% 59.7% 13.1% 176
International 3.6% 15.8% 58.7% 22.0% 450
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 4.0% 18.9% 60.0% 17.1% 995
Architecture, Art, & Planning 7.3% 40.3% 41.9% 10.5% 124
Arts & Sciences 5.4% 20.7% 61.4% 12.4% 1,514
Dyson 4.4% 16.4% 60.7% 18.6% 183
Engineering 4.2% 19.5% 61.6% 14.7% 1,060
Hotel 2.5% 17.3% 56.0% 24.3% 243
Human Ecology 6.0% 21.7% 58.3% 14.0% 415
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.6% 22.5% 55.3% 16.6% 320

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Social life on campus

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 2.6% 12.6% 53.2% 31.6% 4,891
Cornell, by Class First year 2.0% 10.9% 47.0% 40.1% 1,335
Year™ Sophomore 2.4% 13.8% 53.9% 29.9% 1,309
Junior 3.0% 13.0% 55.9% 28.1% 1,099
Senior 3.2% 12.8% 57.1% 26.9% 1,148
Cornell, by Gender Man 2.8% 14.5% 50.3% 32.3% 1,863
Identity™ Woman 2.3% 11.1% 55.1% 31.5% 2,901
Another gender identity 7.9% 18.1% 50.4% 23.6% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 0.0% 36.4% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 2.1% 12.9% 59.3% 25.7% 1,107
Black (U.S.) 6.3% 17.8% 52.6% 23.3% 253
Hispanic (U.S.) 3.3% 12.6% 48.7% 35.4% 540
White (U.S.) 2.4% 11.4% 50.4% 35.7% 2,211
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 2.0% 15.7% 50.0% 32.4% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.1% 11.3% 56.5% 31.1% 177
International 2.4% 14.3% 57.6% 25.6% 453
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.204 12.6% 53.3% 31.9% 1,002
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.6% 12.1% 64.5% 21.8% 124
Arts & Sciences 3.2% 13.3% 53.8% 29.8% 1,529
Dyson 3.8% 12.6% 48.4% 35.2% 182
Engineering 2.1% 11.3% 55.0% 31.5% 1,070
Hotel 2.0% 9.8% 51.2% 37.0% 246
Human Ecology 1.7% 14.9% 50.1% 33.3% 415
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.3% 12.7% 47.7% 35.3% 323

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Sense of community on campus

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 3.5% 17.2% 52.0% 27.2% 4,876
Cornell, by Class First year 2.7% 12.5% 50.1% 34.7% 1,333
Year™ Sophomore 3.4% 18.8% 52.3% 25.4% 1,305
Junior 4.0% 18.2% 53.5% 24.3% 1,095
Senior 4.1% 20.1% 52.4% 23.4% 1,143
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.8% 18.1% 51.1% 26.0% 1,857
Identity™ Woman 2.6% 16.1% 53.1% 28.3% 2,891
Another gender identity 7.0% 29.7% 42.2% 21.1% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 45.5% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 2.5% 18.4% 55.8% 23.4% 1,100
Black (U.S.) 6.3% 22.2% 50.4% 21.0% 252
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.4% 14.7% 47.8% 32.1% 536
White (U.S.) 3.6% 16.7% 51.6% 28.1% 2,209
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 23.5% 51.0% 24.5% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 15.8% 52.5% 31.1% 177
International 3.3% 17.0% 51.7% 28.0% 453
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.6% 16.9% 53.0% 26.5% 1,000
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.6% 16.9% 54.0% 27.4% 124
Arts & Sciences 4.1% 18.1% 53.5% 24.3% 1,524
Dyson 4.4% 17.7% 50.3% 27.6% 181
Engineering 2.7% 15.9% 51.3% 30.0% 1,066
Hotel 2.9% 15.1% 51.4% 30.6% 245
Human Ecology 3.4% 17.2% 48.4% 31.0% 413
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.3% 20.1% 49.5% 26.0% 323

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Ethnic/racial diversity of the

campus
Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 2.6% 11.5% 52.8% 33.2% 4,877
Cornell, by Class First year 2.3% 8.9% 46.3% 42.5% 1,332
Year™ Sophomore 3.1% 10.6% 54.6% 31.7% 1,306
Junior 2.5% 13.5% 53.9% 30.2% 1,099
Senior 2.4% 13.5% 57.1% 27.0% 1,140
Cornell, by Gender Man 2.7% 9.3% 51.8% 36.1% 1,854
Identity™ Woman 2.3% 12.5% 53.6% 31.6% 2,895
Another gender identity 6.3% 18.8% 47.7% 27.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 45.5% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship™ — asjan (U.S.) 1.7% 8.2% 58.1% 32.0% 1,104
Black (U.S.) 11.6% 35.9% 37.1% 15.5% 251
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.2% 16.5% 45.0% 33.3% 538
White (U.S.) 1.4% 9.4% 53.3% 35.9% 2,203
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 3.9% 14.7% 46.1% 35.3% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 9.6% 60.7% 29.2% 178
International 2.2% 10.2% 53.6% 34.0% 453
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.6% 13.3% 48.8% 35.3% 1,000
Architecture, Art, & Planning 4.1% 13.1% 49.2% 33.6% 122
Arts & Sciences 2.6% 11.9% 55.4% 30.1% 1,523
Dyson 1.6% 7.7% 53.3% 37.4% 182
Engineering 1.6% 8.7% 55.4% 34.3% 1,067
Hotel 5.3% 14.6% 43.5% 36.6% 246
Human Ecology 1.7% 10.8% 55.4% 32.0% 415
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.7% 12.7% 48.4% 34.2% 322

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey

Satisfaction during the current academic year: Diversity of points of view
encountered on campus

Very Generally Generally
dissatisfied dissatisfied satisfied Very satisfied Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6.3% 18.5% 51.3% 23.9% 4,877
Cornell, by Class First year 5.5% 14.3% 49.2% 31.0% 1,331
Year™ Sophomore 6.5% 18.3% 52.0% 23.3% 1,302
Junior 6.2% 20.7% 52.6% 20.5% 1,100
Senior 7.2% 21.7% 51.7% 19.5% 1,144
Cornell, by Gender Man 10.1% 21.2% 47.3% 21.5% 1,857
Identity™ Woman 3.9% 16.9% 53.9% 25.4% 2,891
Another gender identity 6.2% 17.8% 51.9% 24.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 27.3% 36.4% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 3.1% 16.0% 56.9% 24.0% 1,107
Black (U.S.) 5.6% 22.7% 53.4% 18.3% 251
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.1% 19.1% 49.2% 25.6% 539
White (U.S.) 8.4% 20.7% 48.3% 22.6% 2,203
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 7.8% 16.7% 47.1% 28.4% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 2.8% 18.1% 57.6% 21.5% 177
International 4.2% 12.0% 53.9% 29.9% 451
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 5.0% 19.3% 51.0% 24.8% 1,002
Architecture, Art, & Planning 4.9% 22.8% 43.1% 29.3% 123
Arts & Sciences 7.0% 19.6% 51.7% 21.7% 1,522
Dyson 8.2% 14.8% 45.1% 31.9% 182
Engineering 4.7% 16.7% 54.9% 23.7% 1,065
Hotel 6.9% 16.7% 46.3% 30.1% 246
Human Ecology 3.9% 17.6% 54.6% 23.9% 414
Industrial & Labor Relations 14.2% 20.4% 44.6% 20.7% 323

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University



2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

Frequency during the current academic year: Been excited by a class

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 3.2% 28.7% 40.9% 27.3% 4,824
Cornell, by Class Year* First year 2.9% 30.3% 41.0% 25.9% 1,315
Sophomore 3.9% 29.8% 40.3% 26.0% 1,294
Junior 3.2% 29.3% 38.8% 28.7% 1,094
Senior 2.6% 25.0% 43.5% 28.9% 1,121
Cornell, by Gender Man 3.5% 28.6% 40.2% 27.7% 1,829
Identity Woman 3.0% 29.0% 41.3% 26.7% 2,866
Another gender identity 3.1% 22.5% 40.3% 34.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 27.3% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 3.8% 35.4% 41.5% 19.2% 1,091
Black (U.S.) 6.9% 49.0% 29.1% 15.0% 247
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.3% 26.6% 42.6% 25.6% 531
White (U.S.) 2.2% 24.3% 41.4% 32.1% 2,194
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 4.9% 35.3% 35.3% 24.5% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 2.3% 28.8% 36.7% 32.2% 177
International 1.4% 23.2% 45.3% 30.1% 439
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 4.7% 28.5% 40.1% 26.7% 993
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.8% 25.204 47.1% 26.9% 119
Arts & Sciences 1.9% 25.7% 41.2% 31.3% 1,504
Dyson 5.6% 38.9% 37.8% 17.8% 180
Engineering 4.2% 35.7% 38.6% 21.6% 1,060
Hotel 1.7% 18.7% 41.5% 38.2% 241
Human Ecology 2.7% 26.7% 42.9% 27.7% 408
Industrial & Labor Relations 2.5% 26.0% 45.8% 25.7% 319

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning 9



2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Participated in a class discussion

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 4.1% 25.3% 36.2% 34.5% 4,815
Cornell, by Class First year 3.4% 23.6% 39.0% 34.0% 1,316
Year™ Sophomore 4.7% 28.0% 35.7% 31.6% 1,292
Junior 4.7% 26.5% 33.9% 35.0% 1,090
Senior 3.7% 22.8% 35.7% 37.8% 1,117
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.1% 23.9% 35.3% 36.7% 1,826
Identity* Woman 4.1% 26.5% 36.7% 32.7% 2,860
Another gender identity 4.7% 17.1% 37.2% 41.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 9.1% 18.2% 63.6% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 7.3% 35.6% 36.1% 21.0% 1,091
Black (U.S.) 4.5% 28.7% 36.9% 29.9% 244
Hispanic (U.S.) 3.8% 25.0% 39.7% 31.6% 529
White (U.S.) 2.6% 20.4% 35.2% 41.8% 2,191
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 5.9% 26.5% 33.3% 34.3% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 5.6% 27.7% 27.7% 39.0% 177
International 2.5% 21.7% 41.3% 34.5% 438
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.8% 22 6% 40.5% 34.1% 992
Architecture, Art, & Planning 4.2% 20.2% 28.6% 47.1% 119
Arts & Sciences 3.5% 22.1% 33.7% 40.6% 1,499
Dyson 5.0% 26.1% 39.4% 29.4% 180
Engineering 6.9% 36.3% 35.2% 21.6% 1,059
Hotel 2.9% 20.0% 36.7% 40.4% 240
Human Ecology 4.7% 23.8% 37.0% 34.6% 408
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.3% 18.9% 37.1% 42.8% 318

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

10



2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Applied what you learned in class to
a problem or issue outside of class

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6.4% 33.9% 35.7% 24.1% 4,812
Cornell, by Class First year 7.8% 39.6% 32.8% 19.9% 1,314
Year™ Sophomore 7.4% 33.9% 36.0% 22.6% 1,290
Junior 6.0% 31.9% 35.0% 27.2% 1,089
Senior 3.8% 29.2% 39.2% 27.7% 1,119
Cornell, by Gender Man 6.7% 32.6% 36.7% 24.0% 1,824
Identity Woman 6.0% 35.0% 35.2% 23.8% 2,860
Another gender identity 9.4% 26.6% 32.0% 32.0% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 27.3% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 7.3% 40.2% 34.0% 18.5% 1,086
Black (U.S.) 11.3% 33.6% 35.6% 19.4% 247
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.4% 32.1% 35.7% 25.8% 532
White (U.S.) 5.3% 31.6% 36.0% 27.0% 2,188
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 7.8% 36.3% 32.4% 23.5% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6.3% 40.3% 34.7% 18.8% 176
International 5.7% 30.1% 39.6% 24.6% 439
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 6.0% 33.4% 36.1% 24.5% 991
Architecture, Art, & Planning 3.4% 22.7% 41.2% 32.8% 119
Arts & Sciences 7.7% 33.4% 35.3% 23.5% 1,504
Dyson 6.1% 33.5% 39.7% 20.7% 179
Engineering 8.6% 43.4% 31.2% 16.7% 1,053
Hotel 2.1% 17.0% 36.1% 44.8% 241
Human Ecology 2.7% 32.7% 36.4% 28.3% 407
Industrial & Labor Relations 2.8% 24.8% 45.0% 27.4% 318

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

11



2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

Frequency during the current academic year: Had an intellectual discussion with
other students outside of class

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 2.8% 17.4% 36.1% 43.7% 4,809
Cornell, by Class Year First year 3.1% 19.7% 35.9% 41.2% 1,313
Sophomore 3.1% 17.7% 36.4% 42.8% 1,288
Junior 2.8% 16.9% 35.8% 44.5% 1,089
Senior 2.2% 14.7% 36.2% 46.8% 1,119
Corn(_all, by Gender Man 3.2% 15.4% 35.9% 45.5% 1,823
Identity Woman 2.6% 18.5% 36.3% 42.5% 2,859
Another gender identity 2.4% 20.5% 33.1% 44.1% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 18.2% 72.7% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 3.6% 24.5% 40.8% 31.2% 1,087
Black (U.S.) 6.1% 20.2% 30.8% 42.9% 247
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.9% 15.3% 34.5% 48.3% 530
White (U.S.) 2.2% 13.8% 34.0% 49.9% 2,188
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 15.8% 40.6% 43.6% 101
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 3.4% 18.8% 34.7% 43.2% 176
International 3.7% 18.3% 40.7% 37.3% 437
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.6% 18.0% 36.2% 43.1% 988
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.8% 10.1% 34.5% 54.6% 119
Arts & Sciences 3.1% 17.6% 34.8% 44.5% 1,502
Dyson 4.5% 18.5% 35.4% 41.6% 178
Engineering 3.6% 18.0% 37.9% 40.5% 1,057
Hotel 0.8% 17.8% 38.2% 43.2% 241
Human Ecology 1.7% 18.2% 37.8% 42.3% 407
Industrial & Labor Relations 2.204 12.9% 33.1% 51.7% 317

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning 12



2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Reconsidered your position on a
topic after evaluating the arguments of others

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 4.0% 32.0% 40.3% 23.7% 4,809
Cornell, by Class First year 5.3% 32.3% 40.3% 22.0% 1,314
Year™ Sophomore 3.4% 33.4% 40.8% 22.3% 1,286
Junior 4.2% 32.7% 39.1% 23.9% 1,091
Senior 2.9% 29.4% 40.7% 27.0% 1,118
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.6% 32.2% 39.6% 23.5% 1,822
Identity Woman 3.5% 32.0% 40.8% 23.7% 2,859
Another gender identity 6.3% 29.7% 38.3% 25.8% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 36.4% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 4.1% 34.7% 42.8% 18.4% 1,088
Black (U.S.) 6.1% 39.4% 37.0% 17.5% 246
Hispanic (U.S.) 3.8% 30.8% 38.5% 27.0% 530
White (U.S.) 4.0% 31.6% 38.9% 25.5% 2,187
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 2.9% 32.4% 40.2% 24.5% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 3.4% 36.6% 37.1% 22.9% 175
International 3.0% 23.9% 46.0% 27.1% 439
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.9% 33.6% 39.8% 22.7% 987
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.5% 26.1% 38.7% 32.8% 119
Arts & Sciences 4.1% 32.1% 40.5% 23.4% 1,503
Dyson 6.1% 26.8% 43.0% 24.0% 179
Engineering 4.1% 35.7% 40.7% 19.5% 1,055
Hotel 2.1% 29.5% 39.4% 29.0% 241
Human Ecology 4.4% 29.6% 39.4% 26.6% 406
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.1% 24.8% 40.4% 30.7% 319

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Made efforts to educate yourself

about diversity

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6.6% 22.6% 38.1% 32.6% 4,796
Cornell, by Class First year 8.1% 23.6% 39.2% 29.2% 1,310
Year™ Sophomore 6.2% 23.4% 39.0% 31.4% 1,284
Junior 7.1% 23.4% 37.2% 32.3% 1,088
Senior 5.0% 19.7% 36.8% 38.4% 1,114
Cornell, by Gender Man 10.9% 26.6% 37.2% 25.3% 1,815
Identity™ Woman 3.8% 20.6% 39.3% 36.3% 2,852
Another gender identity 9.3% 10.9% 26.4% 53.5% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 0.0% 36.4% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 6.7% 25.9% 41.2% 26.2% 1,088
Black (U.S.) 4.5% 15.6% 33.6% 46.3% 244
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.5% 19.9% 33.4% 40.2% 527
White (U.S.) 7.2% 23.3% 37.8% 31.7% 2,182
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 6.9% 19.6% 41.2% 32.4% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 8.0% 24.1% 35.1% 32.8% 174
International 3.6% 18.9% 41.7% 35.8% 439
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 5.9% 21.9% 36.9% 35.3% 988
Architecture, Art, & Planning 3.4% 16.8% 33.6% 46.2% 119
Arts & Sciences 7.0% 20.2% 39.6% 33.2% 1,494
Dyson 5.6% 22.3% 41.9% 30.2% 179
Engineering 9.7% 29.1% 37.7% 23.6% 1,053
Hotel 5.4% 19.2% 38.3% 37.1% 240
Human Ecology 3.2% 23.6% 36.0% 37.2% 406
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.4% 18.6% 38.5% 38.5% 317

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Prepare a thesis, honors, or other significant research paper or project

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 14.6% 37.8% 30.0% 17.6% 4,479
Cornell, by Class First year 6.1% 55.5% 11.2% 27.2% 1,193
Year™ Sophomore 8.1% 44.5% 24.9% 22.5% 1,199
Junior 14.1% 34.7% 35.7% 15.6% 1,021
Senior 31.8% 13.4% 51.5% 3.3% 1,066
Cornell, by Gender Man 14.7% 37.4% 30.3% 17.6% 1,717
Identity Woman 14.1% 38.1% 30.2% 17.6% 2,643
Another gender identity 23.5% 37.0% 22.7% 16.8% 119
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 54.5% 36.4% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 12.8% 41.5% 29.4% 16.2% 1,028
Black (U.S.) 17.1% 35.1% 25.7% 22.1% 222
Hispanic (U.S.) 16.5% 38.8% 27.3% 17.4% 484
White (U.S.) 14.3% 33.6% 34.1% 18.0% 2,037
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 14.3% 27.6% 26.5% 31.6% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 14.8% 42.0% 24.7% 18.5% 162
International 17.1% 49.1% 20.0% 13.7% 409
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 14.9% 39.4% 26.6% 19.1% 909
Architecture, Art, & Planning 23.9% 61.9% 7.1% 7.1% 113
Arts & Sciences 15.3% 43.5% 22.5% 18.7% 1,389
Dyson 7.7% 17.2% 52.1% 23.1% 169
Engineering 13.8% 35.2% 35.4% 15.5% 997
Hotel 10.4% 22.2% 50.2% 17.2% 221
Human Ecology 15.4% 35.4% 34.6% 14.6% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 15.5% 32.3% 32.7% 19.5% 297

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Conduct research with a faculty member

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 29.7% 31.4% 23.3% 15.6% 4,518
Cornell, by Class First year 7.9% 58.1% 10.2% 23.7% 1,201
Year™ Sophomore 25.5% 38.3% 15.3% 20.9% 1,210
Junior 40.3% 19.4% 27.3% 13.0% 1,036
Senior 48.6% 5.2% 43.0% 3.2% 1,071
Cornell, by Gender Man 27.3% 31.3% 24.7% 16.7% 1,719
Identity Woman 30.9% 31.6% 22.6% 15.0% 2,674
Another gender identity 36.0% 29.6% 19.2% 15.2% 125
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 72.7% 18.2% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 33.1% 33.3% 19.6% 14.0% 1,032
Black (U.S.) 25.6% 31.5% 21.9% 21.0% 219
Hispanic (U.S.) 26.7% 34.7% 23.4% 15.2% 487
White (U.S.) 29.3% 27.1% 27.6% 16.0% 2,063
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 26.0% 33.3% 21.9% 18.8% 96
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 31.7% 31.7% 16.8% 19.8% 167
International 29.2% 41.8% 15.2% 13.8% 414
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 35.8% 34.0% 15.7% 14.5% 916
Architecture, Art, & Planning 20.2% 36.0% 22.8% 21.1% 114
Arts & Sciences 28.3% 35.1% 21.6% 15.1% 1,415
Dyson 14.5% 23.6% 44.2% 17.6% 165
Engineering 28.9% 31.1% 23.5% 16.5% 1,003
Hotel 12.3% 15.0% 49.1% 23.6% 220
Human Ecology 48.6% 28.1% 15.1% 8.3% 385
Industrial & Labor Relations 20.0% 26.3% 34.0% 19.7% 300

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Have an internship (practicum, co-op or field experience, or clinical placement)

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 44.1% 46.0% 5.7% 4.3% 4,797
Cornell, by Class First year 7.6% 85.1% 1.8% 5.5% 1,312
Year™ Sophomore 35.2% 56.3% 3.1% 5.4% 1,283
Junior 60.6% 28.8% 6.4% 4.3% 1,085
Senior 81.0% 5.0% 12.4% 1.5% 1,117
Cornell, by Gender Man 43.8% 45.2% 6.4% 4.7% 1,818
Identity* Woman 44.7% 46.3% 5.0% 3.9% 2,850
Another gender identity 33.3% 50.4% 10.1% 6.2% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 45.5% 36.4% 9.1% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 43.9% 48.3% 4.6% 3.2% 1,087
Black (U.S.) 36.3% 51.0% 6.1% 6.5% 245
Hispanic (U.S.) 41.4% 50.3% 3.6% 4.7% 529
White (U.S.) 48.8% 40.6% 6.3% 4.3% 2,181
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 42.2% 40.2% 6.9% 10.8% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 35.2% 50.6% 6.8% 7.4% 176
International 33.0% 58.7% 6.0% 2.3% 436
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 42.0% 48.1% 5.3% 4.6% 985
Architecture, Art, & Planning 47.9% 41.2% 5.0% 5.9% 119
Arts & Sciences 34.8% 49.2% 9.9% 6.1% 1,501
Dyson 50.8% 42.5% 5.0% 1.7% 179
Engineering 42.9% 51.3% 3.1% 2.7% 1,051
Hotel 77.4% 20.9% 0.8% 0.8% 239
Human Ecology 49.1% 43.2% 2.7% 4.9% 405
Industrial & Labor Relations 61.0% 33.0% 3.5% 2.5% 318

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Study abroad or international exchange

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 12.8% 26.8% 48.2% 12.2% 4,789
Cornell, by Class First year 1.0% 52.9% 24.0% 22.1% 1,310
Year™ Sophomore 3.4% 37.0% 43.2% 16.4% 1,281
Junior 18.4% 8.5% 67.6% 5.5% 1,083
Senior 32.2% 2.2% 63.6% 2.0% 1,115
Cornell, by Gender Man 8.8% 21.2% 56.4% 13.6% 1,814
Identity™ Woman 15.2% 30.3% 43.2% 11.3% 2,848
Another gender identity 18.9% 28.3% 41.7% 11.0% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 36.4% 36.4% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 8.8% 24.8% 52.8% 13.7% 1,084
Black (U.S.) 12.7% 36.9% 34.8% 15.6% 244
Hispanic (U.S.) 14.5% 33.6% 40.4% 11.5% 530
White (U.S.) 15.1% 24.9% 48.7% 11.3% 2,177
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 9.8% 31.4% 47.1% 11.8% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 9.7% 24.4% 54.5% 11.4% 176
International 11.7% 27.4% 50.6% 10.3% 435
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 13.4% 30.8% 44.2% 11.6% 983
Architecture, Art, & Planning 41.5% 44.1% 11.9% 2.5% 118
Arts & Sciences 12.5% 27.4% 46.4% 13.7% 1,501
Dyson 11.2% 34.3% 45.5% 9.0% 178
Engineering 5.8% 16.1% 64.0% 14.1% 1,050
Hotel 15.9% 25.5% 49.4% 9.2% 239
Human Ecology 15.1% 29.5% 43.1% 12.4% 404
Industrial & Labor Relations 21.2% 33.9% 37.3% 7.6% 316

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Off-campus study in the U.S.

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 5.7% 11.7% 67.9% 14.7% 4,781
Cornell, by Class First year 1.1% 22.9% 45.5% 30.5% 1,310
Year™ Sophomore 3.0% 13.7% 66.2% 17.1% 1,278
Junior 7.8% 5.8% 80.5% 5.8% 1,079
Senior 12.2% 2.0% 83.8% 2.0% 1,114
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.8% 10.1% 69.9% 15.3% 1,809
Identity™ Woman 6.0% 12.5% 67.1% 14.4% 2,843
Another gender identity 12.4% 17.8% 55.8% 14.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 18.2% 72.7% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 5.0% 12.0% 67.6% 15.4% 1,083
Black (U.S.) 4.9% 23.0% 52.0% 20.1% 244
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.6% 16.3% 59.9% 17.2% 529
White (U.S.) 5.5% 7.9% 73.8% 12.9% 2,173
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 5.9% 14.7% 61.8% 17.6% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 4.5% 8.5% 71.0% 15.9% 176
International 7.8% 19.1% 58.8% 14.3% 434
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 7.0% 13.6% 63.3% 16.1% 981
Architecture, Art, & Planning 22.7% 27.7% 36.1% 13.4% 119
Arts & Sciences 4.9% 12.0% 67.0% 16.2% 1,495
Dyson 3.9% 7.3% 79.8% 9.0% 178
Engineering 2.6% 6.2% 77.0% 14.2% 1,050
Hotel 5.5% 11.0% 73.4% 10.1% 237
Human Ecology 6.2% 17.3% 63.0% 13.6% 405
Industrial & Labor Relations 9.8% 13.0% 63.3% 13.9% 316

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Participate in a service or community-based learning course or program

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 20.3% 21.7% 36.3% 21.6% 4,788
Cornell, by Class First year 9.6% 38.3% 19.6% 32.5% 1,311
Year™ Sophomore 17.0% 23.8% 30.7% 28.5% 1,279
Junior 22.9% 16.2% 42.7% 18.2% 1,085
Senior 34.3% 5.0% 56.3% 4.3% 1,113
Cornell, by Gender Man 14.5% 18.6% 44.7% 22.3% 1,811
Identity™ Woman 23.5% 23.9% 31.0% 21.6% 2,848
Another gender identity 34.1% 16.3% 35.7% 14.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 45.5% 18.2% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 19.1% 22.2% 35.9% 22.8% 1,083
Black (U.S.) 27.5% 27.9% 24.2% 20.5% 244
Hispanic (U.S.) 25.2% 27.8% 26.7% 20.3% 528
White (U.S.) 19.8% 17.4% 41.7% 21.1% 2,179
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 22.5% 22.5% 29.4% 25.5% 102
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 14.8% 17.0% 39.2% 29.0% 176
International 18.1% 32.8% 30.3% 18.8% 436
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 24.1% 25.4% 28.6% 21.9% 981
Architecture, Art, & Planning 26.9% 26.1% 25.2% 21.8% 119
Arts & Sciences 16.8% 21.5% 38.2% 23.5% 1,499
Dyson 18.1% 20.9% 42.9% 18.1% 177
Engineering 15.2% 16.2% 47.0% 21.5% 1,050
Hotel 23.0% 18.0% 35.6% 23.4% 239
Human Ecology 29.6% 30.4% 24.2% 15.8% 405
Industrial & Labor Relations 27.4% 19.8% 32.7% 20.1% 318

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Faculty members are willing to talk with me individually

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 5% 4.0% 53.2% 42.3% 4,731
Cornell, by Class First year 3% 4.0% 54.7% 41.0% 1,290
Year™ Sophomore 4% 4.6% 56.6% 38.4% 1,266
Junior 8% 3.8% 51.8% 43.5% 1,068
Senior 6% 3.4% 48.7% 47.2% 1,107
Cornell, by Gender Man 5% 3.6% 50.1% 45.7% 1,782
Identity™ Woman 5% 4.0% 55.3% 40.2% 2,820
Another gender identity 2.3% 7.0% 48.1% 42.6% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 45.5% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) A% 4.4% 60.8% 34.4% 1,077
Black (U.S.) A% 3.4% 60.1% 36.1% 238
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.5% 6.0% 47.7% 44.8% 518
White (U.S.) 5% 3.4% 49.6% 46.5% 2,159
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 3.0% 64.6% 32.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) .0% 1.7% 58.9% 39.4% 175
International 0.0% 5.1% 51.2% 43.7% 428
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 7% 3.7% 53.0% 42.6% 965
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.0% 2.5% 54.6% 42.9% 119
Arts & Sciences 3% 3.4% 52.7% 43.5% 1,480
Dyson 0.0% 2.9% 52.0% 45.1% 175
Engineering 6% 6.1% 59.0% 34.4% 1,041
Hotel 0.4% 1.3% 38.4% 59.9% 237
Human Ecology 1.0% 4.5% 53.5% 41.0% 402
Industrial & Labor Relations 6% 2.9% 47.4% 49.0% 312

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Faculty members treat me fairly

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents A% 3.8% 58.1% 37.7% 4,724
Cornell, by Class First year 3% 2.9% 58.3% 38.5% 1,290
Year™ Sophomore 2% 3.7% 61.7% 34.4% 1,260
Junior 4% 5.2% 56.5% 38.0% 1,067
Senior T% 3.6% 55.5% 40.2% 1,107
Cornell, by Gender Man 4% 4.0% 52.4% 43.2% 1,781
Identity™ Woman 4% 3.5% 61.8% 34.4% 2,814
Another gender identity 0.8% 7.0% 58.1% 34.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 63.6% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) A% 3.8% 66.3% 29.5% 1,073
Black (U.S.) A% 5.9% 66.0% 27.7% 238
Hispanic (U.S.) 0.8% 4.4% 54.1% 40.7% 519
White (U.S.) 3% 3.1% 54.6% 41.9% 2,155
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 5.1% 64.6% 29.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) .0% 2.3% 61.1% 36.6% 175
International 0.2% 5.4% 53.3% 41.1% 428
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8% 3.8% 57.3% 38.1% 964
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.8% 7.6% 58.0% 33.6% 119
Arts & Sciences 1% 4.0% 55.9% 40.0% 1,480
Dyson 0.6% 1.7% 60.6% 37.1% 175
Engineering 6% 3.6% 63.1% 32.8% 1,037
Hotel 0.4% 2.5% 51.3% 45.8% 236
Human Ecology 2% 4.7% 61.1% 33.9% 401
Industrial & Labor Relations 0% 2.6% 54.8% 42.6% 312

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

| feel I have to work harder than other students to be perceived as a good student

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 7.9% 42.2% 30.8% 19.1% 4,724
Cornell, by Class First year 6.6% 38.2% 34.9% 20.3% 1,288
Year™ Sophomore 7.5% 41.9% 29.7% 21.0% 1,261
Junior 9.1% 42.5% 30.1% 18.3% 1,067
Senior 8.9% 46.8% 28.1% 16.2% 1,108
Cornell, by Gender Man 10.3% 41.3% 29.7% 18.7% 1,780
Identity™ Woman 6.4% 42.9% 31.6% 19.1% 2,815
Another gender identity 7.8% 38.8% 28.7% 24.8% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 9.1% 54.5% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 5.3% 42.6% 32.3% 19.8% 1,074
Black (U.S.) 4.6% 23.9% 34.9% 36.6% 238
Hispanic (U.S.) 7.1% 35.6% 31.6% 25.6% 519
White (U.S.) 10.3% 45.7% 27.8% 16.1% 2,156
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 4.0% 45.5% 29.3% 21.2% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 9.8% 51.7% 27.6% 10.9% 174
International 4.9% 38.9% 39.3% 16.9% 427
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8.0% 37.1% 32.9% 22.0% 964
Architecture, Art, & Planning 5.0% 38.7% 35.3% 21.0% 119
Arts & Sciences 8.3% 46.1% 28.8% 16.8% 1,478
Dyson 10.3% 47.4% 30.3% 12.0% 175
Engineering 8.2% 42.2% 30.8% 18.9% 1,039
Hotel 6.8% 38.0% 32.5% 22.8% 237
Human Ecology 5.8% 43.4% 31.1% 19.8% 399
Industrial & Labor Relations 8.6% 39.3% 31.0% 21.1% 313

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Faculty members include diverse perspectives in class discussions and

assignments

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 2.6% 18.1% 64.3% 15.1% 4,697
Cornell, by Class First year 2.0% 14.3% 65.4% 18.3% 1,279
Year™ Sophomore 2.6% 17.5% 66.0% 14.0% 1,254
Junior 2.8% 21.7% 61.7% 13.8% 1,065
Senior 2.9% 19.7% 63.5% 13.8% 1,099
Cornell, by Gender Man 3.6% 18.8% 62.4% 15.3% 1,769
Identity** Woman 1.8% 17.9% 65.8% 14.5% 2,800
Another gender identity 3.9% 13.3% 57.8% 25.0% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 36.4% 36.4% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.4% 15.3% 67.7% 15.7% 1,067
Black (U.S.) 3.8% 25.3% 57.4% 13.5% 237
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.9% 16.4% 61.9% 18.8% 517
White (U.S.) 3.3% 21.0% 63.2% 12.6% 2,143
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 3.0% 25.3% 60.6% 11.1% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 12.7% 71.1% 15.6% 173
International 0.7% 8.7% 68.4% 22.2% 424
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.9% 18.0% 65.5% 14.7% 962
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.0% 20.2% 59.7% 20.2% 119
Arts & Sciences 2.2% 18.3% 63.2% 16.4% 1,466
Dyson 4.6% 13.8% 62.6% 19.0% 174
Engineering 2.1% 18.8% 68.3% 10.8% 1,031
Hotel 3.0% 13.6% 62.7% 20.8% 236
Human Ecology 4.0% 15.6% 64.7% 15.6% 397
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.4% 23.4% 55.8% 15.4% 312

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

How many faculty members know you well enough to provide a letter of recommendation in support of an application
for a job, internship, fellowship, or advanced degree work?

None One Two Three Four Five or more Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 27.6% 27.1% 24.9% 13.4% 3.7% 3.2% 4,717
Cornell, by Class First year 45.3% 32.0% 16.3% 4.7% 1.1% 6% 1,285
Year™ Sophomore 31.7% 30.1% 24.7% 9.9% 2.0% 1.7% 1,257
Junior 18.6% 26.2% 28.0% 18.8% 4.8% 3.6% 1,072
Senior 11.2% 18.9% 32.3% 22.4% 7.8% 7.5% 1,103
Cornell, by Gender Man 29.7% 26.5% 24.1% 13.4% 3.5% 2.8% 1,782
Identity** Woman 26.7% 27.5% 25.5% 13.4% 3.7% 3.2% 2,808
Another gender identity 19.7% 25.2% 25.2% 14.2% 7.9% 7.9% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 10.0% 10.0% 40.0% 20.0% 20.0% 0.0% 10
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 32.7% 30.1% 23.4% 10.1% 1.5% 2.2% 1,069
Black (U.S.) 24.6% 29.2% 25.8% 13.6% 4.7% 2.1% 236
Hispanic (U.S.) 28.7% 25.6% 26.3% 12.7% 4.4% 2.3% 520
White (U.S.) 24.0% 26.9% 25.0% 15.2% 4.6% 4.2% 2,154
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 31.3% 21.2% 27.3% 16.2% 3.0% 1.0% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 29.1% 28.0% 22.9% 15.4% 2.9% 1.7% 175
International 31.5% 22.2% 26.2% 12.4% 4.0% 3.7% 428
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 23.3% 25.7% 26.2% 16.3% 4.4% 4.1% 965
Architecture, Art, & Planning 18.5% 16.0% 26.9% 21.8% 9.2% 7.6% 119
Arts & Sciences 26.2% 26.8% 25.6% 13.2% 4.4% 3.8% 1,482
Dyson 25.4% 25.4% 32.4% 12.7% 2.9% 1.2% 173
Engineering 40.7% 29.0% 18.5% 8.4% 1.9% 1.5% 1,033
Hotel 20.5% 26.5% 26.1% 16.2% 5.1% 5.6% 234
Human Ecology 21.0% 29.5% 28.3% 15.0% 3.5% 2.8% 400
Industrial & Labor Relations 23.2% 28.9% 28.9% 15.1% 2.3% 1.6% 311

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning 25



2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Had an intellectual discussion with
a faculty member outside of class

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 44.7% 35.0% 13.5% 6.9% 4,727
Cornell, by Class First year 53.8% 32.3% 9.6% 4.2% 1,287
Year™ Sophomore 48.1% 34.4% 12.0% 5.5% 1,259
Junior 40.1% 37.1% 15.1% 7.7% 1,075
Senior 34.4% 36.6% 18.0% 10.9% 1,106
Cornell, by Gender Man 40.9% 35.0% 15.3% 8.9% 1,782
Identity** Woman 47.6% 35.1% 11.9% 5.4% 2,818
Another gender identity 32.3% 31.5% 23.6% 12.6% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 27.3% 27.3% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 51.8% 30.2% 12.5% 5.5% 1,075
Black (U.S.) 49.4% 32.6% 13.0% 5.0% 239
Hispanic (U.S.) 44.0% 36.3% 12.9% 6.7% 520
White (U.S.) 42.3% 36.5% 13.3% 7.9% 2,157
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 50.0% 30.0% 16.0% 4.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 50.9% 36.6% 9.1% 3.4% 175
International 32.6% 40.1% 19.2% 8.0% 426
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 41.6% 37.1% 13.7% 7.7% 966
Architecture, Art, & Planning 28.6% 38.7% 19.3% 13.4% 119
Arts & Sciences 42.3% 37.4% 14.0% 6.4% 1,480
Dyson 45.4% 31.6% 14.9% 8.0% 174
Engineering 55.3% 29.0% 11.0% 4.7% 1,039
Hotel 36.4% 35.2% 16.5% 11.9% 236
Human Ecology 44.8% 36.0% 11.3% 8.0% 400
Industrial & Labor Relations 41.5% 36.1% 16.0% 6.4% 313

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Discussed your post-college plans

with a faculty member

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 42.4% 37.2% 13.4% 7.0% 4,726
Cornell, by Class First year 59.0% 30.9% 6.7% 3.4% 1,286
Year™ Sophomore 48.0% 35.9% 11.5% 4.6% 1,258
Junior 36.2% 40.7% 16.7% 6.4% 1,075
Senior 22.9% 42.5% 20.1% 14.5% 1,107
Cornell, by Gender Man 43.8% 35.6% 13.6% 6.9% 1,779
Identity* Woman 41.7% 38.5% 13.0% 6.8% 2,819
Another gender identity 38.3% 29.7% 19.5% 12.5% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 36.4% 27.3% 18.2% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship” Asian (U.S.) 45.1% 37.2% 11.5% 6.1% 1,074
Black (U.S.) 33.9% 46.0% 11.7% 8.4% 239
Hispanic (U.S.) 42.1% 35.8% 13.8% 8.3% 520
White (U.S.) 41.4% 37.8% 14.1% 6.7% 2,157
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 44.0% 36.0% 12.0% 8.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 54.0% 29.9% 10.3% 5.7% 174
International 40.5% 34.2% 16.6% 8.7% 427
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 33.3% 41.3% 16.0% 9.4% 968
Architecture, Art, & Planning 42.9% 37.0% 10.9% 9.2% 119
Arts & Sciences 43.9% 36.0% 13.7% 6.4% 1,479
Dyson 37.0% 38.7% 15.0% 9.2% 173
Engineering 54.9% 32.6% 8.9% 3.7% 1,038
Hotel 31.8% 33.1% 22.0% 13.1% 236
Human Ecology 33.0% 45.5% 13.0% 8.5% 400
Industrial & Labor Relations 45.0% 36.4% 13.1% 5.4% 313

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Worked with a faculty member on
activities other than coursework or research

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 62.4% 21.9% 10.0% 5.6% 4,723
Cornell, by Class First year 73.8% 17.5% 6.2% 2.5% 1,284
Year™ Sophomore 64.5% 21.5% 9.5% 4.5% 1,257
Junior 56.7% 24.7% 11.5% 7.1% 1,076
Senior 52.4% 24.9% 13.6% 9.2% 1,106
Cornell, by Gender Man 62.8% 21.0% 10.1% 6.0% 1,777
Identity™ Woman 62.7% 22.6% 9.5% 5.1% 2,818
Another gender identity 50.8% 18.8% 18.8% 11.7% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 36.4% 9.1% 27.3% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 62.6% 22.1% 10.0% 5.3% 1,072
Black (U.S.) 58.2% 23.4% 13.0% 5.4% 239
Hispanic (U.S.) 62.1% 23.1% 9.2% 5.6% 520
White (U.S.) 63.5% 21.5% 9.4% 5.7% 2,156
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 58.6% 23.2% 12.1% 6.1% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 70.3% 22.3% 5.7% 1.7% 175
International 57.8% 21.3% 13.6% 7.3% 427
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 60.2% 21.3% 11.2% 7.3% 965
Architecture, Art, & Planning 54.6% 21.8% 12.6% 10.9% 119
Arts & Sciences 68.0% 19.6% 8.5% 3.9% 1,477
Dyson 57.8% 21.4% 12.7% 8.1% 173
Engineering 65.5% 22.3% 8.3% 3.9% 1,040
Hotel 44.5% 27.5% 18.2% 9.7% 236
Human Ecology 56.0% 25.3% 11.5% 7.3% 400
Industrial & Labor Relations 60.1% 25.204 8.6% 6.1% 313

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

During the current academic year, have you sought advice from your academic
advisor(s)? If so, did it help?

No, | have not
sought advice

from my Yes, and it
academic Yes, but it was Yes, and it helped quite a
advisor(s)  not very helpful helped some bit Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 26.6% 16.1% 36.5% 20.8% 4,726
Cornell, by Class Year First year 24.0% 14.9% 40.7% 20.3% 1,286
Sophomore 26.9% 17.2% 35.4% 20.5% 1,258
Junior 27.3% 15.8% 35.5% 21.4% 1,075
Senior 28.7% 16.4% 33.6% 21.2% 1,107
Cornell, by Gender Man 31.9% 13.9% 33.7% 20.5% 1,783
Identity™ Woman 23.5% 17.2% 38.4% 21.0% 2,815
Another gender identity 23.4% 22.7% 32.0% 21.9% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 36.4% 0.0% 36.4% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 27.9% 15.7% 39.8% 16.6% 1,075
Black (U.S.) 25.4% 15.3% 32.2% 27.1% 236
Hispanic (U.S.) 25.4% 16.4% 33.9% 24.3% 519
White (U.S.) 26.6% 16.4% 35.7% 21.3% 2,159
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 28.0% 21.0% 34.0% 17.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 29.1% 19.4% 32.6% 18.9% 175
International 24.4% 13.6% 39.1% 23.0% 427
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 16.4% 14.3% 39.6% 29.7% 966
Architecture, Art, & Planning 43.7% 16.8% 23.5% 16.0% 119
Arts & Sciences 24.1% 15.7% 39.2% 21.1% 1,482
Dyson 21.7% 14.3% 42.9% 21.1% 175
Engineering 30.3% 17.9% 35.9% 15.9% 1,038
Hotel 40.9% 12.8% 26.0% 20.4% 235
Human Ecology 28.5% 21.7% 33.2% 16.6% 397
Industrial & Labor Relations 41.7% 13.7% 28.7% 15.9% 314

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

During the current academic year, have you sought tutoring or academic
assistance from your college or elsewhere at Cornell? If so, did it help?

No, | have not

sought tutoring Yes, and it
oracademic Yes, butitwas Yes,andit helped quite a
assistance  not very helpful helped some bit Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 67.6% 5.7% 16.7% 10.0% 4,727
Cornell, by Class First year 54.3% 6.7% 23.7% 15.3% 1,289
Year™ Sophomore 64.9% 6.5% 18.6% 9.9% 1,258
Junior 75.0% 5.1% 12.8% 7.1% 1,074
Senior 78.8% 4.2% 10.2% 6.8% 1,106
Cornell, by Gender Man 75.9% 4.9% 12.5% 6.7% 1,783
Identity** Woman 62.4% 6.1% 19.2% 12.3% 2,816
Another gender identity 64.8% 9.4% 19.5% 6.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 63.6% 0.0% 36.4% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 68.2% 5.2% 16.7% 9.9% 1,076
Black (U.S.) 44.5% 6.8% 29.2% 19.5% 236
Hispanic (U.S.) 62.6% 7.7% 18.8% 10.9% 521
White (U.S.) 73.0% 5.2% 13.7% 8.1% 2,157
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 65.0% 11.0% 14.0% 10.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 64.4% 5.2% 17.8% 12.6% 174
International 60.0% 5.6% 21.3% 13.1% 428
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 59.2% 7.3% 20.9% 12.6% 965
Architecture, Art, & Planning 83.2% 1.7% 7.6% 7.6% 119
Arts & Sciences 69.3% 5.7% 14.8% 10.2% 1,483
Dyson 77.7% 3.4% 10.9% 8.0% 175
Engineering 71.3% 3.9% 15.9% 8.9% 1,038
Hotel 67.4% 5.9% 18.6% 8.1% 236
Human Ecology 59.2% 8.1% 20.2% 12.6% 397
Industrial & Labor Relations 72.3% 6.7% 16.2% 4.8% 314

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Broad knowledge in the arts and sciences

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6.9% 33.4% 36.7% 23.0% 4,661
Cornell, by Class First year 6.8% 36.9% 38.1% 18.1% 1,264
Year™ Sophomore 7.4% 33.4% 38.7% 20.5% 1,239
Junior 6.1% 34.2% 34.1% 25.5% 1,061
Senior 7.0% 28.6% 35.3% 29.1% 1,097
Cornell, by Gender Man 6.4% 33.4% 35.9% 24.3% 1,759
Identity™ Woman 7.2% 33.9% 37.4% 21.6% 2774
Another gender identity 7.0% 25.0% 32.0% 35.9% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 27.3% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 6.9% 36.0% 38.8% 18.2% 1,066
Black (U.S.) 8.7% 36.4% 35.1% 19.9% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 7.6% 31.4% 38.2% 22.8% 513
White (U.S.) 7.4% 33.2% 34.2% 25.1% 2,129
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 5.0% 38.0% 38.0% 19.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 5.2% 34.7% 39.3% 20.8% 173
International 2.6% 28.1% 41.7% 27.6% 417
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 5.6% 35.2% 38.1% 21.1% 949
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 28.2% 39.3% 20.9% 117
Arts & Sciences 2.1% 20.7% 40.6% 36.6% 1,466
Dyson 16.2% 47.4% 24.3% 12.1% 173
Engineering 10.3% 45.5% 30.8% 13.4% 1,022
Hotel 20.1% 47.2% 23.1% 9.6% 229
Human Ecology 5.3% 32.8% 43.8% 18.1% 393
Industrial & Labor Relations 10.6% 33.3% 40.1% 16.0% 312

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: In-depth knowledge of a field or discipline

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.9% 16.3% 39.9% 42.0% 4,654
Cornell, by Class First year 3.0% 23.8% 44.3% 28.9% 1,262
Year™ Sophomore 1.7% 15.4% 43.5% 39.4% 1,238
Junior 1.0% 12.8% 36.2% 50.0% 1,059
Senior 1.6% 12.0% 34.2% 52.2% 1,095
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.4% 14.2% 39.5% 44.8% 1,757
Identity™ Woman 1.9% 17.6% 40.5% 40.0% 2,769
Another gender identity 7.8% 15.6% 30.5% 46.1% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 18.2% 36.4% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 2.1% 20.5% 42.4% 35.0% 1,062
Black (U.S.) 5.2% 21.3% 44.3% 29.1% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 3.1% 17.2% 41.2% 38.5% 512
White (U.S.) 1.3% 13.5% 37.5% 47.7% 2,129
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 28.0% 32.0% 39.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.2% 11.6% 43.9% 43.4% 173
International 1.7% 14.9% 41.8% 41.6% 416
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.5% 17.0% 40.1% 40.3% 947
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.0% 11.1% 34.2% 54.7% 117
Arts & Sciences 2.1% 17.9% 40.8% 39.3% 1,462
Dyson 3.5% 18.1% 43.9% 34.5% 171
Engineering 1.6% 15.8% 39.4% 43.3% 1,024
Hotel 1.3% 6.1% 30.3% 62.3% 228
Human Ecology .8% 17.8% 40.5% 41.0% 393
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.6% 14.7% 42.3% 41.3% 312

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Career- or work-related knowledge and skills

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 7.3% 27.3% 35.9% 29.5% 4,640
Cornell, by Class First year 9.9% 32.2% 34.8% 23.0% 1,260
Year™ Sophomore 6.6% 26.6% 38.5% 28.4% 1,234
Junior 5.3% 24.3% 36.1% 34.3% 1,058
Senior 6.9% 25.5% 33.8% 33.8% 1,088
Cornell, by Gender Man 6.3% 26.8% 35.1% 31.8% 1,756
Identity Woman 7.9% 27.6% 36.3% 28.2% 2,757
Another gender identity 7.1% 29.9% 36.2% 26.8% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 18.2% 27.3% 54.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 6.0% 29.8% 39.2% 24.9% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 10.0% 26.5% 41.3% 22.2% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 10.0% 23.5% 38.2% 28.4% 511
White (U.S.) 6.9% 27.5% 32.6% 33.0% 2,118
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 4.0% 28.3% 41.4% 26.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 9.9% 29.7% 35.5% 25.0% 172
International 7.2% 24.2% 37.3% 31.3% 418
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8.4% 29,204 35.0% 27.4% 942
Architecture, Art, & Planning 11.1% 31.6% 29.1% 28.2% 117
Arts & Sciences 10.7% 36.6% 33.6% 19.1% 1,462
Dyson 1.8% 9.4% 34.7% 54.1% 170
Engineering 5.1% 24.1% 39.5% 31.3% 1,019
Hotel 0.4% 5.8% 19.5% 74.3% 226
Human Ecology 5.1% 24.5% 43.6% 26.8% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 3.8% 16.0% 42.6% 37.5% 312

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Writing clearly and effectively

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 7.1% 31.6% 38.3% 23.0% 4,652
Cornell, by Class First year 6.6% 33.4% 40.0% 20.0% 1,262
Year™ Sophomore 8.7% 35.0% 37.0% 19.4% 1,235
Junior 7.7% 30.7% 37.1% 24.5% 1,059
Senior 5.1% 26.7% 38.9% 29.3% 1,096
Cornell, by Gender Man 8.1% 33.1% 37.4% 21.4% 1,755
Identity* Woman 6.2% 30.9% 38.9% 24.0% 2,769
Another gender identity 11.7% 26.6% 36.7% 25.0% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 9.1% 27.3% 54.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 8.2% 39.2% 35.7% 16.9% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 10.8% 24.2% 42.0% 22.9% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.3% 26.8% 39.5% 27.4% 511
White (U.S.) 6.7% 31.8% 37.4% 24.1% 2,127
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 9.0% 33.0% 38.0% 20.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 8.1% 37.8% 37.2% 16.9% 172
International 3.3% 19.3% 47.7% 29.6% 419
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8.3% 30.7% 39.5% 21.5% 948
Architecture, Art, & Planning 7.7% 24.8% 43.6% 23.9% 117
Arts & Sciences 4.4% 28.8% 39.1% 27.7% 1,464
Dyson 7.5% 32.4% 41.6% 18.5% 173
Engineering 10.7% 43.8% 34.1% 11.4% 1,020
Hotel 3.9% 21.5% 41.2% 33.3% 228
Human Ecology 6.6% 29.9% 37.1% 26.3% 391
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.8% 19.6% 40.2% 34.4% 311

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Communicating well orally

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 12.7% 32.3% 33.9% 21.2% 4,646
Cornell, by Class First year 16.6% 38.9% 29.8% 14.7% 1,262
Year™ Sophomore 14.5% 34.1% 34.1% 17.3% 1,233
Junior 12.0% 29.3% 35.3% 23.3% 1,058
Senior 6.7% 25.4% 36.9% 31.0% 1,093
Cornell, by Gender Man 12.5% 34.3% 33.1% 20.1% 1,756
Identity Woman 12.6% 31.2% 34.5% 21.8% 2,763
Another gender identity 18.1% 28.3% 30.7% 22.8% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 27.3% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 13.0% 36.9% 33.0% 17.1% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 13.2% 32.0% 32.9% 21.9% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 13.9% 27.3% 33.6% 25.2% 512
White (U.S.) 13.3% 32.5% 33.1% 21.1% 2,126
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 14.3% 32.7% 32.7% 20.4% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 13.4% 37.8% 34.9% 14.0% 172
International 6.5% 23.9% 40.4% 29.2% 418
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 11.9% 32.3% 34.0% 21.8% 944
Architecture, Art, & Planning 9.5% 28.4% 35.3% 26.7% 116
Arts & Sciences 12.9% 32.5% 34.7% 19.9% 1,461
Dyson 1.2% 25.6% 39.0% 34.3% 172
Engineering 19.1% 39.9% 28.6% 12.4% 1,023
Hotel 3.5% 13.1% 39.7% 43.7% 229
Human Ecology 10.5% 32.0% 36.1% 21.5% 391
Industrial & Labor Relations 10.3% 25.8% 36.1% 27.7% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Conducting scholarly research

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 18.7% 32.4% 28.1% 20.7% 4,644
Cornell, by Class First year 27.2% 38.5% 22.0% 12.3% 1,261
Year™ Sophomore 18.8% 35.9% 29.3% 16.1% 1,230
Junior 15.0% 28.1% 30.6% 26.3% 1,056
Senior 12.6% 25.6% 31.5% 30.3% 1,097
Cornell, by Gender Man 18.7% 34.3% 26.7% 20.3% 1,752
Identity Woman 18.9% 31.5% 28.8% 20.8% 2,764
Another gender identity 15.6% 25.0% 33.6% 25.8% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 45.5% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 22.2% 33.6% 25.0% 19.2% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 20.1% 35.4% 27.1% 17.5% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 17.6% 29.0% 29.4% 24.1% 511
White (U.S.) 17.7% 33.1% 28.1% 21.0% 2,124
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 25.0% 25.0% 26.0% 24.0% 100
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 18.6% 34.3% 28.5% 18.6% 172
International 14.9% 28.5% 35.7% 20.9% 417
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 13.7% 28.3% 30.3% 27.7% 947
Architecture, Art, & Planning 10.3% 37.9% 31.0% 20.7% 116
Arts & Sciences 18.8% 32.6% 27.8% 20.9% 1,461
Dyson 33.1% 33.7% 22.7% 10.5% 172
Engineering 26.4% 36.1% 23.3% 14.2% 1,020
Hotel 26.4% 39.6% 21.1% 12.8% 227
Human Ecology 7.7% 28.6% 34.8% 28.9% 391
Industrial & Labor Relations 12.3% 28.4% 37.7% 21.6% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Thinking critically and analytically

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.6% 15.6% 41.6% 41.3% 4,642
Cornell, by Class First year 2.1% 21.7% 44.3% 31.9% 1,261
Year™ Sophomore 2.1% 16.1% 45.0% 36.8% 1,229
Junior 1.6% 13.6% 39.5% 45.3% 1,057
Senior A% 9.8% 36.6% 53.2% 1,095
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.5% 16.1% 40.4% 41.9% 1,749
Identity Woman 1.5% 15.0% 42.5% 41.0% 2,765
Another gender identity 3.1% 20.3% 38.3% 38.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 9.1% 36.4% 54.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 1.6% 17.3% 46.9% 34.2% 1,057
Black (U.S.) 3.5% 17.8% 45.7% 33.0% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.8% 14.8% 37.9% 45.5% 512
White (U.S.) 1.4% 14.5% 38.9% 45.2% 2,122
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 25.3% 38.4% 35.4% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.2% 21.4% 41.6% 35.8% 173
International 1.2% 11.5% 45.8% 41.5% 417
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.4% 17.7% 40.4% 40.5% 945
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.0% 10.3% 32.8% 56.9% 116
Arts & Sciences 1.6% 15.9% 40.5% 42.0% 1,463
Dyson 3.0% 20.7% 42.0% 34.3% 169
Engineering 1.3% 14.3% 42.8% 41.6% 1,023
Hotel 2.7% 17.0% 44.2% 36.2% 224
Human Ecology 1.5% 15.3% 42.3% 40.8% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 2.3% 10.3% 46.5% 41.0% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Planning and executing complex projects

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 7.2% 26.4% 36.9% 29.5% 4,649
Cornell, by Class First year 12.9% 34.6% 33.2% 19.3% 1,263
Year™ Sophomore 7.4% 27.0% 41.0% 24.6% 1,231
Junior 4.2% 25.1% 35.7% 35.0% 1,059
Senior 3.2% 17.7% 37.6% 41.5% 1,096
Cornell, by Gender Man 6.3% 26.9% 37.0% 29.7% 1,752
Identity Woman 7.8% 26.3% 36.6% 29.4% 2,768
Another gender identity 6.2% 23.3% 40.3% 30.2% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 18.2% 27.3% 54.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 7.5% 28.0% 37.7% 26.8% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 9.6% 31.0% 30.6% 28.8% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 8.0% 25.8% 35.8% 30.3% 511
White (U.S.) 7.2% 25.6% 35.9% 31.2% 2,126
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 5.1% 33.3% 37.4% 24.2% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 9.2% 32.4% 35.8% 22.5% 173
International 3.6% 19.8% 46.1% 30.5% 419
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 7.5% 28.8% 35.9% 27.8% 947
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 13.8% 43.1% 40.5% 116
Arts & Sciences 11.0% 30.4% 35.6% 23.0% 1,463
Dyson 2.3% 21.5% 40.1% 36.0% 172
Engineering 4.1% 24.5% 35.3% 36.1% 1,023
Hotel 2.2% 13.2% 46.7% 37.9% 227
Human Ecology 5.1% 26.3% 36.3% 32.2% 391
Industrial & Labor Relations 8.7% 23.9% 40.3% 27.1% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Using quantitative reasoning and methods

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 4.9% 23.7% 40.0% 31.3% 4,647
Cornell, by Class First year 6.8% 27.6% 41.3% 24.2% 1,260
Year™ Sophomore 5.4% 24.2% 41.4% 29.0% 1,231
Junior 3.3% 21.2% 40.5% 35.0% 1,060
Senior 3.7% 21.2% 36.6% 38.5% 1,096
Cornell, by Gender Man 3.8% 20.5% 40.4% 35.2% 1,753
Identity™ Woman 5.5% 25.6% 40.0% 28.9% 2,765
Another gender identity 7.0% 27.1% 36.4% 29.5% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 9.1% 45.5% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 3.3% 24.9% 43.3% 28.6% 1,061
Black (U.S.) 8.3% 28.8% 38.9% 24.0% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.6% 25.8% 40.0% 27.5% 512
White (U.S.) 5.4% 22.8% 37.5% 34.3% 2,124
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 3.0% 30.3% 41.4% 25.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 4.0% 23.1% 43.4% 29.5% 173
International 3.1% 19.4% 43.9% 33.6% 417
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.9% 26.7% 40.4% 29.0% 945
Architecture, Art, & Planning 6.9% 36.2% 37.9% 19.0% 116
Arts & Sciences 7.2% 25.7% 39.0% 28.0% 1,463
Dyson 3.5% 22.7% 44.2% 29.7% 172
Engineering 9% 14.6% 41.1% 43.4% 1,021
Hotel 2.6% 19.8% 44.9% 32.6% 227
Human Ecology 3.1% 22.4% 41.6% 32.9% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 14.1% 36.0% 33.1% 16.7% 311

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Understanding the process of science and experimentation

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 10.6% 25.0% 33.9% 30.4% 4,644
Cornell, by Class First year 11.9% 28.9% 35.2% 23.9% 1,261
Year™ Sophomore 11.7% 23.4% 36.1% 28.8% 1,230
Junior 9.8% 24.2% 31.9% 34.1% 1,056
Senior 8.8% 22.9% 32.0% 36.3% 1,097
Cornell, by Gender Man 9.2% 26.1% 32.6% 32.0% 1,752
Identity* Woman 11.7% 24.1% 34.8% 29.4% 2,763
Another gender identity 6.2% 27.1% 34.1% 32.6% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 9.1% 36.4% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 8.4% 26.6% 37.5% 27.5% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 16.2% 22.3% 34.1% 27.5% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 12.0% 23.1% 34.9% 30.0% 510
White (U.S.) 11.2% 24.8% 30.5% 33.4% 2,122
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 12.1% 31.3% 32.3% 24.2% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6.4% 29.5% 36.4% 27.7% 173
International 9.5% 22.2% 41.3% 27.0% 419
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.7% 19.3% 36.2% 40.8% 942
Architecture, Art, & Planning 19.8% 38.8% 26.7% 14.7% 116
Arts & Sciences 12.0% 27.6% 33.1% 27.2% 1,465
Dyson 15.1% 40.1% 33.7% 11.0% 172
Engineering 3.1% 20.4% 39.3% 37.2% 1,024
Hotel 37.2% 31.4% 19.5% 11.9% 226
Human Ecology 2.8% 20.8% 37.3% 39.1% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 34.5% 31.6% 22 6% 11.3% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Leadership skills

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 10.3% 30.1% 31.5% 28.1% 4,647
Cornell, by Class First year 14.7% 38.1% 30.5% 16.7% 1,262
Year™ Sophomore 9.7% 31.5% 32.8% 25.9% 1,230
Junior 9.5% 26.7% 30.8% 33.0% 1,059
Senior 6.6% 22.4% 32.0% 39.0% 1,096
Cornell, by Gender Man 11.6% 31.7% 30.1% 26.5% 1,755
Identity™ Woman 9.0% 29.1% 32.8% 29.0% 2,763
Another gender identity 17.8% 28.7% 23.3% 30.2% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 9.1% 45.5% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 9.8% 36.3% 31.6% 22.3% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 10.0% 24.0% 30.6% 35.4% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 10.0% 27.3% 32.2% 30.5% 512
White (U.S.) 10.0% 27.9% 31.1% 31.1% 2,124
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 17.2% 29.3% 27.3% 26.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 12.1% 34.1% 27.7% 26.0% 173
International 11.0% 31.5% 36.0% 21.5% 419
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 10.6% 20.1% 32.8% 27.6% 946
Architecture, Art, & Planning 9.5% 30.2% 29.3% 31.0% 116
Arts & Sciences 13.5% 34.5% 28.2% 23.8% 1,463
Dyson 2.9% 22.7% 32.6% 41.9% 172
Engineering 11.6% 33.1% 31.7% 23.5% 1,024
Hotel 1.8% 11.0% 29.1% 58.1% 227
Human Ecology 5.1% 29.9% 36.8% 28.1% 391
Industrial & Labor Relations 6.5% 20.5% 38.6% 34.4% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Relating well to people of different backgrounds and social

identities
Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 5.6% 23.7% 37.1% 33.6% 4,640
Cornell, by Class First year 6.6% 26.2% 39.4% 27.8% 1,261
Year™ Sophomore 6.2% 25.3% 37.8% 30.6% 1,227
Junior 5.2% 22.4% 37.2% 35.1% 1,056
Senior 4.4% 20.0% 33.5% 42.2% 1,096
Cornell, by Gender Man 7.3% 25.3% 37.1% 30.3% 1,750
Identity™ Woman 4.6% 22.9% 37.0% 35.5% 2,761
Another gender identity 6.2% 17.1% 38.8% 38.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 18.2% 72.7% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 4.8% 27.4% 40.0% 27.8% 1,061
Black (U.S.) 10.5% 28.8% 28.8% 31.9% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.7% 20.2% 33.3% 40.9% 511
White (U.S.) 5.7% 23.0% 36.9% 34.4% 2,118
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 7.1% 25.3% 28.3% 39.4% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 4.0% 23.7% 41.6% 30.6% 173
International 4.8% 18.9% 41.5% 34.8% 417
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 4.7% 25.0% 33.7% 36.7% 944
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.9% 20.0% 31.3% 47.8% 115
Arts & Sciences 6.4% 23.8% 39.1% 30.7% 1,458
Dyson 4.1% 20.3% 41.9% 33.7% 172
Engineering 7.0% 28.0% 38.2% 26.8% 1,024
Hotel 4.0% 17.7% 33.6% 44.7% 226
Human Ecology 4.6% 21.4% 38.0% 36.0% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.8% 14.9% 35.3% 44.0% 309

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Developing and clarifying a personal code of values or

ethics
Very little or
none Some Quite a bit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 8.9% 25.7% 36.7% 28.6% 4,639
Cornell, by Class First year 9.5% 29.3% 37.9% 23.3% 1,260
Year™ Sophomore 10.0% 25.8% 38.0% 26.3% 1,226
Junior 8.7% 25.6% 34.9% 30.8% 1,059
Senior 7.2% 21.8% 35.6% 35.4% 1,094
Cornell, by Gender Man 11.8% 27.9% 34.6% 25.8% 1,751
Identity** Woman 6.9% 24.7% 38.3% 30.1% 2,759
Another gender identity 13.2% 18.6% 32.6% 35.7% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 18.2% 27.3% 54.5% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 7.6% 28.5% 38.0% 25.9% 1,057
Black (U.S.) 7.5% 32.9% 30.3% 29.4% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 9.6% 20.0% 37.8% 32.7% 511
White (U.S.) 9.9% 25.6% 35.7% 28.8% 2,121
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 14.1% 27.3% 28.3% 30.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 12.1% 27.2% 31.8% 28.9% 173
International 4.3% 22.2% 45.7% 27.8% 418
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8.7% 27.4% 34.0% 29.9% 945
Architecture, Art, & Planning 4.3% 18.1% 37.1% 40.5% 116
Arts & Sciences 9.2% 26.0% 37.8% 27.0% 1,460
Dyson 5.8% 24.4% 39.0% 30.8% 172
Engineering 11.2% 29.5% 35.2% 24.2% 1,021
Hotel 6.6% 20.4% 34.1% 38.9% 226
Human Ecology 5.9% 23.5% 42.3% 28.3% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 9.8% 17.3% 38.4% 34.5% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Being able to respectfully discuss controversial issues with

others who hold different views

Very little or
none Some Quite a bit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 8.0% 26.1% 38.6% 27.3% 4,644
Cornell, by Class First year 8.8% 28.3% 36.5% 26.4% 1,262
Year™ Sophomore 8.1% 26.9% 41.1% 23.9% 1,231
Junior 7.2% 28.2% 37.8% 26.8% 1,056
Senior 7.9% 20.5% 39.1% 32.5% 1,095
Cornell, by Gender Man 10.4% 27.0% 37.5% 25.1% 1,751
Identity** Woman 6.6% 25.6% 39.2% 28.6% 2,765
Another gender identity 7.0% 24.2% 40.6% 28.1% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 9.1% 27.3% 63.6% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 8.6% 27.0% 41.6% 22.8% 1,062
Black (U.S.) 12.3% 26.8% 32.0% 28.9% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 8.4% 25.0% 34.4% 32.1% 511
White (U.S.) 7.9% 26.0% 38.5% 27.7% 2,123
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 11.1% 27.3% 35.4% 26.3% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6.4% 35.7% 35.7% 22.2% 171
International 4.5% 20.8% 43.8% 30.9% 418
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 7.2% 26.8% 38.2% 27.8% 944
Architecture, Art, & Planning 3.4% 24.1% 33.6% 38.8% 116
Arts & Sciences 7.9% 26.3% 38.5% 27.3% 1,461
Dyson 5.8% 23.3% 40.7% 30.2% 172
Engineering 10.2% 30.3% 39.3% 20.2% 1,023
Hotel 8.8% 19.9% 35.4% 35.8% 226
Human Ecology 4.3% 26.8% 41.6% 27.3% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 11.0% 14.8% 37.7% 36.5% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Functioning effectively as a member of a team

Very little or
none Some Quite a hit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 3.9% 21.2% 40.0% 35.0% 4,649
Cornell, by Class First year 5.3% 28.1% 38.9% 27.7% 1,262
Year™ Sophomore 3.7% 21.3% 44.8% 30.2% 1,232
Junior 3.8% 19.6% 38.5% 38.2% 1,058
Senior 2.6% 14.7% 37.3% 45.5% 1,097
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.7% 23.2% 39.0% 33.0% 1,752
Identity* Woman 3.3% 19.8% 40.7% 36.2% 2,768
Another gender identity 4.7% 24.0% 37.2% 34.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 9.1% 54.5% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 3.1% 21.0% 45.6% 30.3% 1,063
Black (U.S.) 3.9% 24.1% 35.5% 36.4% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 4.5% 20.8% 38.0% 36.7% 510
White (U.S.) 4.5% 21.1% 37.9% 36.5% 2,125
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 5.1% 27.3% 31.3% 36.4% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 2.9% 25.4% 41.6% 30.1% 173
International 2.1% 17.2% 42.7% 37.9% 419
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 4.0% 22 4% 41.1% 32.5% 944
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.7% 19.0% 40.5% 38.8% 116
Arts & Sciences 5.5% 27.0% 39.5% 27.9% 1,464
Dyson 2.3% 12.9% 35.1% 49.7% 171
Engineering 2.8% 18.0% 40.9% 38.2% 1,025
Hotel 0.9% 6.2% 34.8% 58.1% 227
Human Ecology 3.3% 20.4% 41.6% 34.7% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 3.9% 17.7% 40.0% 38.4% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell's contribution: Participating effectively in a diverse, multicultural world

Very little or
none Some Quite a bit Very much Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 5.2% 23.9% 38.7% 32.2% 4,642
Cornell, by Class First year 5.5% 25.5% 38.1% 30.9% 1,259
Year™ Sophomore 5.7% 26.2% 41.2% 27.0% 1,231
Junior 5.0% 23.6% 38.0% 33.4% 1,058
Senior 4.7% 19.7% 37.4% 38.3% 1,094
Cornell, by Gender Man 7.3% 25.9% 38.5% 28.3% 1,749
Identity** Woman 3.9% 22.8% 39.3% 34.0% 2,765
Another gender identity 5.5% 19.5% 29.7% 45.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 18.2% 27.3% 54.5% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 43% 27.0% 41.6% 27.1% 1,063
Black (U.S.) 11.8% 21.1% 33.8% 33.3% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 4.5% 19.4% 36.3% 39.7% 509
White (U.S.) 5.8% 24.0% 38.0% 32.3% 2,123
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 8.1% 24.2% 32.3% 35.4% 99
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 2.3% 32.6% 41.3% 23.8% 172
International 2.2% 18.5% 43.0% 36.3% 416
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 4.9% 25.4% 36.3% 33.4% 945
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 11.2% 46.6% 39.7% 116
Arts & Sciences 4.8% 25.0% 39.6% 30.7% 1,458
Dyson 4.1% 18.2% 37.6% 40.0% 170
Engineering 6.9% 26.8% 38.9% 27.4% 1,024
Hotel 4.8% 16.3% 33.0% 45.8% 227
Human Ecology 4.8% 23.5% 41.8% 29.8% 392
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.204 18.4% 39.7% 36.8% 310

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

Frequency during the current academic year: Studied or prepared for class with diverse students

Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 3.0% 7.9% 21.2% 31.3% 36.6% 4,632
Cornell, by Class Year* First year 3.3% 8.2% 21.8% 33.4% 33.4% 1,259
Sophomore 2.5% 7.9% 20.8% 32.3% 36.5% 1,222
Junior 2.7% 8.4% 23.7% 29.6% 35.5% 1,057
Senior 3.4% 7.0% 18.6% 29.5% 41.5% 1,094
Cornell, by Gender  Man 3.4% 8.7% 20.9% 30.6% 36.2% 1,749
Identity Woman 2.7% 7.4% 21.4% 31.8% 36.7% 2,754
Another gender identity 3.1% 7.0% 20.2% 31.0% 38.8% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 9.1% 54.5% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 2.3% 8.9% 23.5% 33.7% 31.6% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 2.6% 8.2% 22.5% 23.8% 42.9% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.2% 6.5% 16.7% 29.5% 45.1% 508
White (U.S.) 3.5% 7.7% 20.7% 30.7% 37.5% 2,116
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 5.1% 7.1% 19.4% 29.6% 38.8% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.2% 7.5% 24.9% 37.0% 29.5% 173
International 3.1% 8.9% 21.6% 33.2% 33.2% 416
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.8% 7.8% 20.3% 31.5% 36.6% 943
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.7% 6.0% 12.9% 31.9% 47 4% 116
Arts & Sciences 3.6% 9.2% 22.8% 30.3% 34.1% 1,456
Dyson 2.9% 4.7% 22.4% 32.4% 37.6% 170
Engineering 2.6% 7.0% 20.8% 33.1% 36.4% 1,023
Hotel 1.3% 6.2% 15.0% 30.0% 47.6% 227
Human Ecology 2.1% 8.7% 25.6% 27.7% 35.9% 390
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.3% 7.5% 19.2% 34.5% 37.5% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Socialized or shared a meal with diverse students

Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.6% 5.4% 17.6% 29.4% 46.1% 4,625
Cornell, by Class First year 1.3% 4.1% 16.9% 30.9% 46.9% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 1.6% 5.4% 17.8% 29.0% 46.3% 1,219
Junior 2.2% 7.2% 20.2% 27.3% 43.1% 1,055
Senior 1.3% 4.9% 15.6% 30.3% 47.9% 1,094
Cornell, by Gender Man 2.1% 5.9% 16.4% 28.3% 47.3% 1,748
Identity* Woman 1.2% 5.1% 18.4% 30.3% 45.1% 2,748
Another gender identity 3.1% 3.9% 16.3% 24.8% 51.9% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 9.1% 27.3% 63.6% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 0.9% 6.5% 20.3% 34.5% 37.7% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 1.7% 8.7% 19.5% 20.8% 49.4% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.6% 2.4% 10.5% 28.6% 57.0% 507
White (U.S.) 1.7% 4.8% 17.3% 27.2% 49.0% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 2.0% 3.1% 13.3% 33.7% 48.0% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 0.6% 4.1% 17.4% 32.6% 45.3% 172
International 2.4% 8.4% 21.0% 31.8% 36.4% 415
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.4% 5.8% 17.8% 28.7% 45.2% 942
Architecture, Art, & Planning 0.9% 4.3% 9.5% 26.7% 58.6% 116
Arts & Sciences 1.2% 4.9% 18.4% 29.0% 46.5% 1,455
Dyson 1.2% 5.9% 21.9% 29.6% 41.4% 169
Engineering 1.9% 6.3% 15.9% 31.4% 44.5% 1,022
Hotel 2.2% 4.4% 14.5% 29.5% 49.3% 227
Human Ecology 0.8% 4.6% 20.8% 28.5% 45.2% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 0.3% 4.9% 17.4% 28.9% 48.5% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

Frequency during the current academic year: Had meaningful and honest discussions about inter-
group relations with diverse students

Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6.0% 15.6% 26.0% 25.1% 27.4% 4,621
Cornell, by Class Year First year 6.5% 16.5% 24.6% 25.5% 26.9% 1,255
Sophomore 6.2% 15.8% 26.2% 24.8% 27.1% 1,216
Junior 5.5% 17.1% 26.7% 24.3% 26.4% 1,055
Senior 5.5% 13.0% 26.6% 25.8% 29.1% 1,095
Cornell, by Gender Man 7.6% 16.8% 24.5% 23.7% 27.4% 1,745
Identity** Woman 4.9% 15.1% 27.2% 25.9% 26.9% 2,747
Another gender identity 6.2% 9.3% 20.2% 27.9% 36.4% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 36.4% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 4.6% 18.0% 28.5% 25.2%% 23.6% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 7.0% 14.4% 24.0% 21.8% 32.8% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 4.1% 11.6% 21.5% 24.5% 38.3% 507
White (U.S.) 6.8% 15.7% 26.4% 24.8% 26.4% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 8.2% 11.3% 28.9% 15.5% 36.1% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 7.6% 16.4% 26.3% 24.0% 25.7% 171
International 5.3% 15.9% 23.1% 32.0% 23.6% 415
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 6.4% 14.4% 26.3% 24.3% 28.6% 935
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 7.8% 17.2% 30.2% 42.2% 116
Arts & Sciences 5.9% 16.0% 26.6% 24.6% 26.8% 1,454
Dyson 4.7% 17.0% 25.7% 24.0% 28.7% 171
Engineering 8.0% 19.6% 26.7% 23.2% 22.5% 1,022
Hotel 4.8% 11.9% 22.9% 27.3% 33.0% 227
Human Ecology 2.8% 15.9% 24.7% 26.2% 30.3% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.6% 8.5% 26.7% 32.2% 28.0% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Felt comfortable sharing your own experiences with
diverse students

Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 2.6% 7.0% 22.0% 35.2% 33.2% 4,620
Cornell, by Class First year 2.0% 6.9% 18.8% 36.7% 35.6% 1,255
Year™ Sophomore 3.3% 5.6% 22.2% 36.1% 32.8% 1,216
Junior 2.8% 8.4% 26.0% 33.5% 29.2% 1,056
Senior 2.4% 7.2% 21.5% 33.9% 34.9% 1,093
Cornell, by Gender Man 3.3% 6.9% 20.8% 33.6% 35.3% 1,745
Identity* Woman 2.1% 7.1% 22.9% 35.9% 32.0% 2,746
Another gender identity 3.9% 5.4% 18.6% 39.5% 32.6% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 36.4% 45.5% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.8% 8.0% 25.9% 35.4% 28.9% 1,056
Black (U.S.) 4.4% 12.7% 18.8% 30.6% 33.6% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.8% 4.9% 16.1% 34.3% 41.9% 508
White (U.S.) 2.9% 6.9% 21.4% 34.9% 34.0% 2,111
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 3.1% 4.1% 24.5% 30.6% 37.8% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.2% 4.6% 26.0% 37.6% 30.6% 173
International 2.7% 6.3% 22.0% 39.6% 29.5% 414
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.7% 7.9% 21.5% 33.6% 34.4% 941
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 3.4% 11.2% 33.6% 49.1% 116
Arts & Sciences 3.1% 6.7% 22.0% 34.7% 33.4% 1,453
Dyson 2.4% 5.3% 24.3% 33.7% 34.3% 169
Engineering 2.1% 7.6% 24.0% 36.9% 29.4% 1,020
Hotel 2.7% 4.9% 21.2% 29.6% 41.6% 226
Human Ecology 1.0% 8.5% 22.9% 36.5% 31.1% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.2% 5.2% 19.0% 40.2% 31.4% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Felt insulted or threatened based on your social

identity (e.g., sex, race, national origin, sexual orientation, or values)

Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 42.0% 33.0% 14.9% 6.2% 4.0% 4,627
Cornell, by Class First year 49.4% 29.7% 11.5% 5.3% 4.1% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 39.9% 34.1% 15.5% 7.1% 3.4% 1,218
Junior 40.6% 34.4% 16.0% 5.1% 3.9% 1,057
Senior 37.3% 34.1% 17.1% 7.1% 4.5% 1,095
Cornell, by Gender Man 47.6% 28.6% 12.0% 6.8% 4.9% 1,746
Identity** Woman 39.2% 35.9% 16.5% 5.3% 3.0% 2,752
Another gender identity 25.6% 27.9% 20.9% 14.7% 10.9% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 27.3% 18.2% 27.3% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 39.3% 36.8% 14.4% 5.6% 4.0% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 23.6% 32.3% 26.6% 10.5% 7.0% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 38.0% 32.3% 17.3% 7.3% 5.1% 508
White (U.S.) 47.6% 31.4% 13.3% 4.4% 3.3% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 38.8% 28.6% 20.4% 7.1% 5.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 45.7% 37.0% 12.7% 3.5% 1.2% 173
International 35.6% 32.2% 14.2% 13.2% 4.8% 416
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 41.6% 34.2% 14.8% 5.4% 4.0% 941
Architecture, Art, & Planning 26.7% 42.2% 20.7% 6.0% 4.3% 116
Arts & Sciences 43.3% 33.4% 13.9% 5.8% 3.5% 1,457
Dyson 39.4% 28.8% 20.0% 3.5% 8.2% 170
Engineering 47.6% 29.9% 13.9% 5.3% 3.3% 1,021
Hotel 33.9% 36.1% 15.9% 7.9% 6.2% 227
Human Ecology 36.6% 35.3% 16.8% 8.8% 2.6% 388
Industrial & Labor Relations 38.8% 30.6% 15.3% 9.8% 5.5% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Frequency during the current academic year: Witnessed someone else being insulted or
threatened based on some aspect of their social identity

Never Rarely Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 38.0% 33.3% 18.8% 5.9% 3.9% 4,628
Cornell, by Class First year 49.9% 30.3% 11.6% 4.9% 3.3% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 36.4% 33.5% 21.3% 5.3% 3.4% 1,219
Junior 35.3% 34.5% 20.5% 6.1% 3.6% 1,057
Senior 28.9% 35.5% 22.5% 7.7% 5.5% 1,095
Cornell, by Gender Man 38.7% 32.0% 18.7% 6.2% 4.5% 1,746
Identity** Woman 38.2% 34.4% 18.6% 5.5% 3.3% 2,753
Another gender identity 26.4% 28.7% 23.3% 11.6% 10.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 9.1% 27.3% 36.4% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 38.3% 33.1% 18.2% 6.4% 4.0% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 30.6% 31.0% 22.3% 10.0% 6.1% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 39.2% 29.7% 19.1% 7.1% 4.9% 508
White (U.S.) 38.3% 35.3% 19.1% 4.3% 3.1% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 27.6% 33.7% 25.5% 5.1% 8.2% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 41.6% 38.7% 15.0% 3.5% 1.2% 173
International 39.2% 29.3% 16.3% 9.4% 5.8% 416
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 41.2% 32.7% 17.2% 5.1% 3.7% 941
Architecture, Art, & Planning 29.3% 37.1% 21.6% 7.8% 4.3% 116
Arts & Sciences 40.0% 33.7% 17.3% 5.5% 3.5% 1,456
Dyson 31.8% 31.8% 24.1% 5.3% 7.1% 170
Engineering 40.7% 33.0% 17.1% 6.0% 3.2% 1,023
Hotel 31.0% 32.3% 23.9% 6.2% 6.6% 226
Human Ecology 31.4% 36.2% 21.1% 7.5% 3.9% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 30.3% 31.3% 25.4% 7.8% 5.2% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for international students?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents .8% 6.4% 13.5% 38.0% 35.0% 6.2% 4,624
Cornell, by Class First year 6% 3.2% 11.1% 33.7% 45.4% 6.1% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 5% 6.6% 14.4% 39.5% 32.8% 6.1% 1,219
Junior 7% 8.7% 15.1% 37.5% 31.5% 6.5% 1,058
Senior 1.6% 7.8% 13.8% 41.7% 29.0% 6.1% 1,090
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.0% 5.8% 14.7% 34.4% 38.2% 5.9% 1,745
Identity** Woman 7% 6.6% 12.6% 40.7% 33.0% 6.4% 2,751
Another gender identity 1.6% 11.7% 16.4% 28.1% 36.7% 5.5% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 18.2% 54.5% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.1% 10.4% 18.2% 42.5% 23.6% 4.2% 1,061
Black (U.S.) 1.7% 7.4% 15.3% 40.2% 25.3% 10.0% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) A% 5.1% 12.5% 35.0% 39.9% 7.1% 506
White (U.S.) 7% 4.6% 10.3% 36.3% 40.6% 7.6% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 12.2% 16.3% 35.7% 29.6% 6.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 0.0% 5.8% 11.6% 33.1% 41.9% 7.6% 172
International 1.2% 6.3% 18.8% 40.3% 33.3% 0.0% 414
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 7% 6.3% 11.8% 36.6% 37.9% 6.6% 939
Architecture, Art, & Planning 9% 7.8% 13.9% 38.3% 34.8% 4.3% 115
Arts & Sciences 6% 6.1% 13.8% 36.9% 35.7% 6.9% 1,455
Dyson 6% 4.7% 17.2% 37.9% 36.7% 3.0% 169
Engineering .9% 6.9% 14.4% 39.5% 31.8% 6.5% 1,022
Hotel 9% 5.8% 7.5% 45.6% 37.2% 3.1% 226
Human Ecology .8% 6.2% 15.1% 39.0% 32.8% 6.2% 390
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.6% 8.1% 14.6% 35.4% 34.4% 5.8% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey

Cornell University

How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for students with disabilities or chronic mental health or medical

conditions?
Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.6% 8.1% 17.9% 27.8% 28.4% 16.1% 4,625
Cornell, by Class First year 6% 3.9% 14.1% 24.6% 36.6% 20.2% 1,258
Year™ Sophomore 1.2% 9.5% 20.0% 30.2% 26.6% 12.5% 1,218
Junior 2.0% 9.8% 18.0% 28.5% 25.5% 16.2% 1,058
Senior 2.8% 9.8% 19.8% 28.2% 23.9% 15.4% 1,091
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.0% 5.2% 17.8% 26.6% 33.7% 15.7% 1,745
Identity** Woman 1.8% 9.6% 17.8% 28.8% 25.3% 16.8% 2,751
Another gender identity 5.4% 17.8% 20.9% 24.0% 24.0% 7.8% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 45.5% 27.3% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.4% 6.9% 20.2% 30.5% 25.6% 15.5% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 3.5% 9.6% 17.0% 28.8% 21.4% 19.7% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.2% 8.9% 16.7% 24.2% 34.4% 14.6% 508
White (U.S.) 1.8% 9.5% 16.6% 27.5% 28.7% 15.9% 2,112
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 9.2% 24.5% 25.5% 22.4% 17.3% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.7% 6.4% 20.8% 29.5% 23.7% 17.9% 173
International 0.7% 3.6% 17.9% 26.6% 34.1% 17.1% 414
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.0% 7.7% 15.3% 26.5% 32.7% 15.9% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.7% 9.5% 21.6% 25.0% 23.3% 19.0% 116
Arts & Sciences 1.6% 8.1% 18.3% 27.7% 27.5% 16.8% 1,455
Dyson 6% 5.9% 20.1% 32.0% 31.4% 10.1% 169
Engineering 1.0% 7.1% 18.3% 27.6% 28.6% 17.4% 1,022
Hotel A% 10.2% 19.0% 27.9% 30.5% 11.9% 226
Human Ecology 3.1% 8.5% 19.2% 29.2% 23.8% 16.2% 390
Industrial & Labor Relations 2.0% 11.7% 16.9% 30.6% 24.1% 14.7% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for students of color?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.4% 7.1% 11.6% 35.3% 38.9% 5.7% 4,622
Cornell, by Class First year 8% 2.9% 8.8% 30.1% 51.4% 5.9% 1,258
Year™ Sophomore 1.4% 6.2% 12.7% 35.5% 38.7% 5.5% 1,217
Junior 1.5% 9.5% 12.7% 38.2% 32.8% 5.3% 1,058
Senior 1.8% 10.6% 12.6% 38.3% 30.8% 6.0% 1,089
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.3% 4.5% 12.2% 31.8% 44.2% 6.0% 1,743
Identity** Woman 1.2% 8.5% 11.3% 37.5% 36.0% 5.5% 2,750
Another gender identity 5.4% 13.2% 10.9% 34.9% 31.0% 4.7% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 27.3% 45.5% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 0.8% 5.8% 14.2% 40.4% 35.3% 3.5% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 6.6% 21.8% 19.2% 32.8% 18.3% 1.3% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.4% 9.1% 12.2% 33.3% 39.3% 3.7% 507
White (U.S.) 1.0% 6.3% 8.6% 33.2% 43.3% 7.6% 2,111
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 10.2% 15.3% 36.7% 33.7% 3.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 0.0% 4.6% 8.7% 35.3% 43.9% 7.5% 173
International 1.5% 4.4% 16.0% 37.3% 35.8% 5.1% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.6% 7.5% 11.3% 32.7% 42.0% 4.9% 0938
Architecture, Art, & Planning 9% 11.3% 12.2% 40.9% 30.4% 4.3% 115
Arts & Sciences 1.4% 8.1% 10.2% 36.2% 37.8% 6.3% 1,456
Dyson 1.2% 2.4% 14.2% 43.8% 35.5% 3.0% 169
Engineering .9% 3.4% 12.7% 34.5% 40.7% 7.7% 1,022
Hotel 9% 9.3% 13.3% 31.4% 41.2% 4.0% 226
Human Ecology 1.5% 8.2% 12.1% 36.8% 37.5% 3.9% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 2.6% 11.4% 12.1% 35.8% 34.5% 3.6% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender students?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.0% 4.7% 11.2% 35.4% 40.1% 7.7% 4,626
Cornell, by Class First year A% 2.4% 8.4% 30.8% 48.8% 9.2% 1,258
Year™ Sophomore 8% 4.3% 12.5% 37.4% 39.1% 5.9% 1,220
Junior 1.4% 4.9% 12.6% 37.1% 36.6% 7.4% 1,056
Senior 1.6% 7.5% 11.4% 36.7% 34.6% 8.2% 1,092
Cornell, by Gender Man 9% 3.7% 11.8% 30.7% 45.2% 7.6% 1,744
Identity** Woman 9% 4.9% 10.5% 38.4% 37.4% 7.9% 2,753
Another gender identity 3.9% 13.2% 16.3% 34.1% 28.7% 3.9% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 27.3% 45.5% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 0.7% 3.8% 13.7% 40.3% 33.5% 8.1% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 4.4% 8.3% 17.9% 33.2% 26.2% 10.0% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.2% 5.9% 11.2% 32.7% 42.1% 6.9% 508
White (U.S.) 1.0% 4.5% 8.6% 33.5% 45.7% 6.7% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 9.2% 14.3% 36.7% 30.6% 8.2% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 0.6% 4.6% 11.0% 34.7% 42.2% 6.9% 173
International 0.2% 3.4% 13.8% 36.7% 34.5% 11.4% 414
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.3% 5.2% 10.4% 33.0% 42.9% 7.2% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 6.9% 8.6% 41.4% 37.1% 3.4% 116
Arts & Sciences 1.0% 5.1% 10.4% 35.9% 39.5% 8.2% 1,456
Dyson 6% 3.0% 11.8% 44.4% 34.9% 5.3% 169
Engineering 5% 2.5% 12.1% 34.6% 40.4% 9.9% 1,023
Hotel A% 7.6% 13.8% 32.9% 40.9% 4.4% 225
Human Ecology 1.5% 3.9% 10.8% 37.3% 40.6% 5.9% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.3% 7.1% 13.0% 35.1% 36.4% 7.1% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for women?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.0% 5.4% 10.7% 34.2% 46.0% 2.7% 4,621
Cornell, by Class First year 5% 3.7% 7.2% 30.1% 55.7% 2.9% 1,252
Year™ Sophomore 7% 4.8% 12.1% 36.4% 43.4% 2.5% 1,221
Junior 1.8% 5.9% 11.2% 36.0% 42.5% 2.6% 1,057
Senior 1.4% 7.6% 12.6% 34.7% 41.2% 2.6% 1,091
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.0% 3.8% 9.8% 25.0% 55.9% 4.5% 1,743
Identity** Woman 1.0% 6.0% 11.1% 40.1% 40.2% 1.6% 2,751
Another gender identity 2.4% 14.2% 13.4% 33.9% 34.6% 1.6% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 9.1% 36.4% 45.5% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 0.9% 4.6% 13.1% 39.2% 39.8% 2.3% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 2.6% 8.7% 14.8% 39.3% 31.4% 3.1% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.0% 7.1% 10.8% 31.0% 46.5% 2.6% 507
White (U.S.) .9% 5.3% 8.7% 32.3% 49.9% 3.0% 2,111
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 10.2% 15.3% 29.6% 41.8% 3.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 0.6% 8.1% 9.8% 32.4% 47.4% 1.7% 173
International 0.7% 2.2% 11.6% 34.9% 48.9% 1.7% 413
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.3% 6.6% 10.6% 30.7% 47.9% 2.9% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.8% 5.3% 10.5% 45.6% 34.2% 2.6% 114
Arts & Sciences .8% 5.7% 9.3% 35.7% 45.6% 2.9% 1,453
Dyson 1.2% 3.6% 14.9% 36.9% 41.7% 1.8% 168
Engineering 7% 4.6% 12.4% 32.9% 46.5% 2.8% 1,023
Hotel 1.8% 4.0% 8.4% 32.0% 51.6% 2.2% 225
Human Ecology 1.3% 5.1% 10.3% 35.6% 45.6% 2.1% 390
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.3% 5.5% 11.4% 36.7% 43.2% 1.9% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for students from lower-income backgrounds?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 4.3% 14.9% 17.7% 27.3% 28.3% 7.5% 4,615
Cornell, by Class First year 2.4% 8.8% 13.7% 27.3% 37.8% 10.0% 1,251
Year™ Sophomore 3.8% 15.3% 19.9% 27.8% 27.2% 6.0% 1,216
Junior 5.1% 17.4% 18.8% 27.5% 24.0% 7.2% 1,056
Senior 6.4% 19.0% 18.8% 26.5% 22.7% 6.6% 1,092
Cornell, by Gender Man 3.9% 11.9% 18.4% 23.7% 34.8% 7.3% 1,743
Identity** Woman 4.1% 16.5% 17.2% 29.8% 24.7% 7.7% 2,743
Another gender identity 14.7% 21.7% 19.4% 21.7% 17.1% 5.4% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 0.0% 30.0% 20.0% 40.0% 10.0% 10
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.9% 12.0% 19.8% 32.1% 26.7% 7.5% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 11.4% 22.7% 20.1% 22.3% 18.3% 5.2% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 6.3% 17.6% 17.8% 26.1% 27.5% 4.7% 506
White (U.S.) 4.6% 16.5% 16.0% 25.8% 29.9% 7.2% 2,109
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 4.1% 23.5% 21.4% 23.5% 21.4% 6.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 4.6% 12.7% 17.3% 24.3% 31.2% 9.8% 173
International 2.9% 6.6% 19.2% 28.6% 29.9% 12.9% 412
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 5.0% 16.0% 15.6% 26.8% 29.3% 7.3% 937
Architecture, Art, & Planning 6.0% 16.4% 24.1% 21.6% 23.3% 8.6% 116
Arts & Sciences 4.5% 14.4% 18.4% 26.9% 27.9% 8.0% 1,447
Dyson 6% 14.2% 18.9% 32.5% 29.0% 4.7% 169
Engineering 2.1% 12.0% 18.0% 28.1% 31.3% 8.5% 1,024
Hotel 5.8% 13.3% 21.2% 26.1% 25.7% 8.0% 226
Human Ecology 4.9% 15.4% 17.0% 29.8% 26.0% 6.9% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 8.5% 24.1% 15.6% 24.4% 23.5% 3.9% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for students of all political views or affiliations?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 11.8% 28.4% 20.8% 22.3% 11.7% 5.1% 4,630
Cornell, by Class First year 9.0% 24.0% 19.8% 24.8% 16.5% 5.9% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 12.7% 29.8% 22.0% 22.1% 9.7% 3.8% 1,222
Junior 12.6% 29.9% 21.0% 21.1% 10.1% 5.4% 1,058
Senior 13.3% 30.3% 20.5% 20.7% 9.9% 5.4% 1,093
Cornell, by Gender Man 16.1% 29.1% 18.8% 17.4% 13.7% 4.9% 1,748
Identity** Woman 9.3% 28.0% 22.0% 25.0% 10.4% 5.3% 2,753
Another gender identity 7.0% 26.4% 22.5% 28.7% 11.6% 3.9% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 36.4% 27.3% 9.1% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 7.6% 27.6% 22.1% 25.20% 12.0% 5.5% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 8.3% 27.9% 28.4% 18.3% 10.9% 6.1% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 11.4% 25.3% 25.3% 20.2% 13.4% 4.3% 509
White (U.S.) 15.7% 31.4% 18.1% 20.4% 10.1% 4.3% 2,117
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 15.3% 33.7% 18.4% 19.4% 8.2% 5.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 8.1% 27.2% 23.7% 28.3% 8.7% 4.0% 173
International 5.3% 18.6% 21.3% 26.9% 19.4% 8.5% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 10.8% 27.3% 20.9% 23.5% 12.1% 5.3% 941
Architecture, Art, & Planning 7.8% 30.2% 24.1% 17.2% 12.9% 7.8% 116
Arts & Sciences 11.4% 30.9% 19.6% 21.8% 10.8% 5.4% 1,459
Dyson 13.7% 23.2% 22.0% 22.0% 15.5% 3.6% 168
Engineering 10.4% 26.0% 23.3% 22.5% 12.0% 5.9% 1,023
Hotel 15.5% 28.3% 16.8% 21.2% 14.6% 3.5% 226
Human Ecology 9.7% 29.0% 20.5% 24.1% 12.3% 4.4% 390
Industrial & Labor Relations 21.5% 28.7% 19.5% 20.5% 7.5% 2.3% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Cornell University

How would you characterize the climate at Cornell for students of all religious or spiritual beliefs?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Veryrespectful Don't know Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.7% 7.8% 18.6% 33.0% 31.9% 7.1% 4,629
Cornell, by Class First year 1.0% 5.4% 14.2% 32.4% 39.5% 7.6% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 1.5% 8.1% 20.2% 34.2% 30.3% 5.7% 1,224
Junior 1.6% 9.6% 20.8% 32.1% 27.9% 8.1% 1,055
Senior 2.7% 8.3% 19.8% 33.1% 28.7% 7.3% 1,093
Cornell, by Gender Man 1.9% 7.3% 19.9% 29.3% 34.2% 7.3% 1,745
Identity** Woman 1.5% 7.7% 17.7% 35.4% 30.7% 7.0% 2,755
Another gender identity 3.1% 14.0% 18.6% 31.0% 26.4% 7.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 9.1% 9.1% 54.5% 18.2% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.2% 6.5% 21.3% 36.2% 27.7% 7.2% 1,062
Black (U.S.) 3.1% 9.2% 23.6% 31.4% 26.6% 6.1% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.8% 8.1% 16.7% 29.7% 36.1% 6.7% 509
White (U.S.) 1.6% 8.8% 17.5% 32.5% 33.1% 6.5% 2,114
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 1.0% 12.2% 19.4% 30.6% 30.6% 6.1% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 0.6% 4.6% 18.5% 30.6% 38.7% 6.9% 173
International 1.2% 5.3% 17.2% 33.4% 31.7% 11.1% 413
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.204 6.7% 18.7% 31.7% 34.3% 6.3% 939
Architecture, Art, & Planning 9% 10.3% 19.0% 37.1% 27.6% 5.2% 116
Arts & Sciences 1.7% 9.0% 17.2% 32.9% 31.2% 8.0% 1,457
Dyson 6% 7.1% 19.4% 36.5% 30.0% 6.5% 170
Engineering 1.3% 6.3% 19.8% 32.3% 32.5% 7.7% 1,024
Hotel 1.3% 6.2% 19.5% 31.4% 34.1% 7.5% 226
Human Ecology 2.3% 9.0% 17.0% 33.4% 32.1% 6.2% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 1.3% 8.8% 21.1% 36.7% 26.3% 5.8% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Overall, how would you characterize the climate at Cornell for students like you (e.g., students
who share your race, sexual orientation, political views, religious beliefs, etc.)?

Neither
Very Moderately respectful nor Moderately
disrespectful  disrespectful  disrespectful respectful  Very respectful Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.8% 6.3% 11.8% 40.7% 39.3% 4,593
Cornell, by Class First year 1.4% 4.8% 10.9% 38.7% 44.3% 1,249
Year™ Sophomore 2.0% 6.0% 12.9% 41.4% 37.6% 1,214
Junior 2.4% 6.7% 11.7% 42.8% 36.4% 1,046
Senior 1.7% 8.1% 11.7% 40.2% 38.3% 1,084
Cornell, by Gender Man 2.7% 6.7% 12.4% 35.8% 42.3% 1,738
Identity** Woman 1.2% 5.9% 11.3% 43.6% 38.1% 2,727
Another gender identity 3.9% 10.9% 14.1% 46.1% 25.0% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 0.0% 18.2% 36.4% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.2% 5.4% 13.3% 50.8% 29.3% 1,052
Black (U.S.) 4.0% 17.2% 18.5% 42.3% 18.1% 227
Hispanic (U.S.) 1.8% 9.5% 14.2% 39.9% 34.6% 506
White (U.S.) 2.2% 5.1% 8.9% 35.3% 48.5% 2,103
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 0.0% 12.5% 17.7% 44.8% 25.0% 96
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 2.3% 7.0% 38.0% 52.0% 171
International 5% 5.6% 16.4% 44.1% 33.3% 408
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.7% 6.1% 12.7% 38.2% 41.4% 938
Architecture, Art, & Planning 9% 6.9% 11.2% 50.0% 31.0% 116
Arts & Sciences 2.0% 6.5% 13.0% 40.2% 38.3% 1,443
Dyson 3.5% 5.3% 12.9% 42.4% 35.9% 170
Engineering 1.7% 6.0% 10.5% 41.1% 40.7% 1,010
Hotel A% 7.6% 7.1% 47.3% 37.5% 224
Human Ecology .3% 5.4% 11.6% 41.3% 41.3% 387
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.3% 7.9% 11.1% 39.7% 37.0% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Cornell demonstrates a strong institutional commitment to diversity

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 1.7% 8.8% 53.3% 36.3% 4,626
Cornell, by Class First year 1.3% 5.9% 47.1% 45.7% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 1.9% 8.4% 56.6% 33.2% 1,221
Junior 1.9% 11.1% 53.5% 33.6% 1,057
Senior 1.6% 10.3% 56.6% 31.5% 1,091
Cornell, by Gender Man 2.1% 7.6% 50.6% 39.7% 1,746
Identity™ Woman 1.2% 9.1% 55.4% 34.3% 2,751
Another gender identity 6.2% 16.3% 44.2% 33.3% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 9.1% 54.5% 36.4% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 1.3% 9.1% 59.0% 30.7% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 3.5% 23.8% 50.2% 22.5% 227
Hispanic (U.S.) 2.2% 7.7% 51.3% 38.9% 507
White (U.S.) 1.5% 7.6% 51.4% 39.4% 2,115
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 2.0% 11.2% 48.0% 38.8% 98
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.7% 4.6% 56.6% 37.0% 173
International 1.4% 8.0% 52.5% 38.1% 415
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 1.2% 8.1% 53.1% 37.6% 941
Architecture, Art, & Planning 3.4% 8.6% 50.0% 37.9% 116
Arts & Sciences 1.7% 8.9% 53.6% 35.8% 1,454
Dyson 1.2% 6.5% 55.6% 36.7% 169
Engineering 1.1% 8.2% 54.1% 36.7% 1,023
Hotel 1.3% 12.3% 48.0% 38.3% 227
Human Ecology 1.8% 9.3% 55.3% 33.7% 389
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.9% 9.8% 51.1% 34.2% 307

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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I have found a community at Cornell where | feel like | belong

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 3.0% 11.0% 45.7% 40.3% 4,626
Cornell, by Class Year First year 2.6% 11.5% 44.0% 41.9% 1,258
Sophomore 2.5% 11.5% 47.3% 38.8% 1,221
Junior 4.0% 10.3% 45.8% 39.9% 1,056
Senior 3.3% 10.5% 45.8% 40.3% 1,091
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.2% 10.8% 43.2% 41.8% 1,747
Identity™ Woman 2.2% 10.8% 47.2% 39.8% 2,750
Another gender identity 5.4% 17.8% 48.1% 28.7% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 10.0% 0.0% 50.0% 40.0% 10
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 2.5% 12.1% 50.0% 35.5% 1,061
Black (U.S.) 4.4% 17.5% 46.1% 32.0% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 3.3% 12.6% 45.1% 39.0% 508
White (U.S.) 2.9% 9.4% 42.4% 45.3% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 2.1% 16.5% 47.4% 34.0% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 4.0% 9.2% 47 4% 39.3% 173
International 3.6% 10.3% 51.0% 35.1% 416
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.7% 12.2% 45.5% 38.5% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.7% 12.2% 49.6% 36.5% 115
Arts & Sciences 3.1% 12.0% 45.1% 39.8% 1,456
Dyson 3.6% 7.1% 52.7% 36.7% 169
Engineering 3.0% 10.0% 45.7% 41.3% 1,023
Hotel 2.2% 7.5% 44.9% 45.4% 227
Human Ecology 1.8% 10.3% 45.6% 42.3% 388
Industrial & Labor Relations 3.2% 11.4% 44.2% 41.2% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Students here are respectful of one another when discussing controversial issues

or perspectives

Disagree
strongly Disagree Agree Agree strongly Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 3.6% 14.8% 58.6% 23.0% 4,619
Cornell, by Class First year 2.4% 11.4% 56.9% 29.3% 1,258
Year™ Sophomore 3.4% 12.8% 63.1% 20.7% 1,221
Junior 3.6% 17.8% 57.2% 21.4% 1,052
Senior 5.0% 18.0% 57.0% 20.0% 1,088
Cornell, by Gender Man 4.9% 16.8% 55.2% 23.0% 1,745
Identity™ Woman 2.6% 13.4% 60.9% 23.1% 2,745
Another gender identity 7.0% 17.1% 55.0% 20.9% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 20.0% 50.0% 30.0% 10
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 2.0% 13.1% 63.2% 21.7% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 3.1% 26.9% 55.1% 15.0% 227
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.7% 14.7% 54.1% 25.5% 505
White (U.S.) 4.3% 15.2% 57.4% 23.1% 2,113
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 3.1% 23.7% 58.8% 14.4% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 6% 12.1% 65.9% 21.4% 173
International 2.2% 9.7% 59.2% 29.0% 414
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 3.4% 15.9% 57.8% 23.0% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 1.8% 15.8% 58.8% 23.7% 114
Arts & Sciences 3.4% 15.5% 60.6% 20.4% 1,453
Dyson 3.5% 15.3% 54.1% 27.1% 170
Engineering 2.5% 13.5% 59.4% 24.5% 1,020
Hotel 3.5% 16.4% 51.3% 28.8% 226
Human Ecology 3.4% 10.8% 62.9% 22.9% 388
Industrial & Labor Relations 8.8% 15.6% 51.6% 24.0% 308

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Did you work for pay this year?

No Yes Total
Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 45.5% 54.5% 4,167
Cornell, by Class First year 67.0% 33.0% 1,134
Year* Sophomore 45.1% 54.9% 1,099
Junior 32.3% 67.7% 951
Senior 33.8% 66.2% 983
Cornell, by Gender Man 50.3% 49.7% 1,570
Identity™ Woman 42.5% 57.5% 2,487
Another gender identity 43.6% 56.4% 110
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 30.0% 70.0% 10
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 50.5% 49.5% 939
Black (U.S.) 34.0% 66.0% 200
Hispanic (U.S.) 40.7% 59.3% 452
White (U.S.) 43.9% 56.1% 1,926
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 44.6% 55.4% 92
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 50.6% 49.4% 154
International 51.2% 48.8% 375
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 42.9% 57.1% 847
Architecture, Art, & Planning 38.1% 61.9% 105
Arts & Sciences 50.2% 49.8% 1,325
Dyson 50.3% 49.7% 145
Engineering 47.8% 52.2% 938
Hotel 31.4% 68.6% 191
Human Ecology 45.1% 54.9% 346
Industrial & Labor Relations 33.3% 66.7% 270

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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[If worked for pay] My job was part of a financial
aid package (e.g., work-study program)

No Yes Total
Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 56.7% 43.3% 2,121
Cornell, by Class First year 47.7% 52.3% 352
Year™ Sophomore 58.0% 42.0% 566
Junior 57.2% 42.8% 600
Senior 60.4% 39.6% 603
Cornell, by Gender Man 61.3% 38.7% 719
Identity* Woman 54.2% 45.8% 1,343
Another gender identity 57.6% 42.4% 59
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 42.9% 57.1% 7
Race/Citizenship*  agjan (U.S.) 50.5% 49.5% 442
Black (U.S.) 31.2% 68.8% 125
Hispanic (U.S.) 44.5% 55.5% 254
White (U.S.) 62.9% 37.1% 1,001
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 44. 7% 55.3% 47
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 73.6% 26.4% 72
International 70.6% 29.4% 163
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 51.1% 48.9% 458
Architecture, Art, & Planning 44.3% 55.7% 61
Arts & Sciences 53.5% 46.5% 609
Dyson 68.3% 31.7% 63
Engineering 65.7% 34.3% 460
Hotel 73.5% 26.5% 117
Human Ecology 54.4% 45.6% 180
Industrial & Labor Relations 50.3% 49.7% 173

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

66



2017 PULSE Survey Cornell University

[If worked for pay] | worked because | needed
money for school expenses

No Yes Total
Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 32.7% 67.3% 2,168
Cornell, by Class Year First year 28.6% 71.4% 357
Sophomore 33.4% 66.6% 580
Junior 32.4% 67.6% 618
Senior 34.9% 65.1% 613
Cornell, by Gender Man 37.2% 62.8% 736
Identity™ Woman 30.6% 69.4% 1,372
Another gender identity 26.7% 73.3% 60
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 14.3% 85.7% 7
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 38.0% 62.0% 442
Black (U.S.) 17.1% 82.9% 129
Hispanic (U.S.) 21.4% 78.6% 262
White (U.S.) 34.4% 65.6% 1,030
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 12.5% 87.5% 48
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 43.8% 56.2% 73
International 39.3% 60.7% 168
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 24.3% 75.7% 465
Architecture, Art, & Planning 19.0% 81.0% 63
Arts & Sciences 31.4% 68.6% 621
Dyson 32.8% 67.2% 67
Engineering 44.6% 55.4% 466
Hotel 37.1% 62.9% 124
Human Ecology 33.7% 66.3% 184
Industrial & Labor Relations 29.2% 70.8% 178

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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[If worked for pay] My job was related to my field

of study or future career

No Yes Total
Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 50.4% 49.6% 2,171
Cornell, by Class First year 68.0% 32.0% 350
Year™ Sophomore 54.2% 45.8% 577
Junior 47.7% 52.3% 619
Senior 39.7% 60.3% 625
Cornell, by Gender Man 43.6% 56.4% 745
Identity** Woman 54.4% 45.6% 1,367
Another gender identity 42 .4% 57.6% 59
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 71.4% 28.6% 7
Race/Citizenship*  agjan (U.S.) 50.3% 49.7% 443
Black (U.S.) 78.2% 21.8% 124
Hispanic (U.S.) 55.0% 45.0% 258
White (U.S.) 47.2% 52.8% 1,033
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 63.3% 36.7% 49
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 39.7% 60.3% 73
International 43.4% 56.6% 175
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 51.0% 49.0% 459
Architecture, Art, & Planning 48.4% 51.6% 64
Arts & Sciences 57.3% 42.7% 626
Dyson 52.2% 47.8% 67
Engineering 45.4% 54.6% 478
Hotel 17.5% 82.5% 126
Human Ecology 56.1% 43.9% 180
Industrial & Labor Relations 55.6% 44.4% 171

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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Volunteer in the community, not as part of a course

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 46.8% 24.4% 17.5% 11.3% 4,615
Cornell, by Class First year 28.1% 44.0% 10.1% 17.8% 1,254
Year™ Sophomore 45.2% 27.0% 15.2% 12.7% 1,220
Junior 54.8% 15.8% 19.5% 10.0% 1,053
Senior 62.6% 7.4% 26.6% 3.4% 1,088
Cornell, by Gender Man 39.7% 23.6% 23.5% 13.2% 1,743
Identity™ Woman 51.5% 24.8% 13.6% 10.1% 2743
Another gender identity 43.4% 27.1% 19.4% 10.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 54.5% 27.3% 18.2% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 47.7% 24.5% 17.0% 10.8% 1,055
Black (U.S.) 52.4% 27.7% 11.7% 8.2% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 50.7% 25.3% 13.5% 10.5% 505
White (U.S.) 47.2% 22.5% 18.8% 11.5% 2,111
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 54.6% 20.6% 12.4% 12.4% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 39.5% 23.8% 19.2% 17.4% 172
International 36.8% 31.7% 19.4% 12.1% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 50.4% 26.8% 13.7% 9.1% 942
Architecture, Art, & Planning 37.4% 28.7% 23.5% 10.4% 115
Arts & Sciences 43.2% 24.6% 18.8% 13.4% 1,453
Dyson 52.7% 19.5% 18.9% 8.9% 169
Engineering 40.5% 24.2% 21.9% 13.4% 1,020
Hotel 49.6% 22.3% 17.9% 10.3% 224
Human Ecology 60.4% 25.4% 8.8% 5.4% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 55.2% 19.0% 15.7% 10.1% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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Hold a leadership role on- or off-campus (e.g., student organization, community

group, club, or team)

Do not plan to Have not
Done Plan to do do decided Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 57.4% 26.5% 8.5% 7.6% 4,615
Cornell, by Class First year 25.0% 59.7% 2.9% 12.4% 1,257
Year™ Sophomore 58.1% 25.6% 7.5% 8.9% 1,220
Junior 71.7% 12.1% 9.5% 6.7% 1,050
Senior 80.1% 3.3% 14.9% 1.7% 1,088
Cornell, by Gender Man 52.9% 27.8% 10.1% 9.2% 1,738
Identity** Woman 60.5% 25.9% 7.1% 6.6% 2,748
Another gender identity 51.2% 23.3% 16.3% 9.3% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 63.6% 18.2% 18.2% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 57.3% 26.6% 8.0% 8.0% 1,056
Black (U.S.) 60.2% 27.3% 4.8% 7.8% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 57.8% 28.5% 7.3% 6.3% 505
White (U.S.) 60.0% 24.3% 8.6% 7.1% 2,110
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 55.7% 23.7% 12.4% 8.2% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 54.1% 25.6% 9.3% 11.0% 172
International 44.1% 35.6% 10.9% 9.4% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 57.9% 25.5% 9.0% 7.6% 942
Architecture, Art, & Planning 50.4% 27.0% 14.8% 7.8% 115
Arts & Sciences 53.9% 26.9% 9.4% 9.8% 1,455
Dyson 66.1% 24.4% 6.0% 3.6% 168
Engineering 54.7% 28.4% 8.4% 8.5% 1,019
Hotel 62.5% 27.7% 7.1% 2.7% 224
Human Ecology 65.6% 24.5% 5.9% 3.9% 387
Industrial & Labor Relations 65.2% 24.9% 5.204 4.6% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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Frequency during the current academic year: Felt out of place or that you just

didn't fit in on campus

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 31.2% 42.1% 16.5% 10.2% 4,623
Cornell, by Class First year 27.9% 45.4% 16.6% 10.0% 1,256
Year™ Sophomore 28.2% 44.0% 16.8% 11.0% 1,220
Junior 33.1% 40.0% 16.6% 10.2% 1,054
Senior 36.5% 38.2% 16.0% 9.3% 1,093
Cornell, by Gender Man 36.4% 40.1% 14.4% 9.1% 1,745
Identity™ Woman 28.6% 43.9% 17.2% 10.3% 2,749
Another gender identity 16.3% 31.0% 30.2% 22.5% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 45.5% 18.2% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 29.1% 46.1% 15.8% 9.0% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 21.2% 34.2% 23.4% 21.2% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 28.9% 37.9% 18.7% 14.5% 509
White (U.S.) 35.0% 41.0% 15.2% 8.8% 2,111
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 18.6% 44.3% 21.6% 15.5% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 35.8% 43.9% 14.5% 5.8% 173
International 27.6% 45.5% 18.4% 8.5% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 28.0% 39.7% 20.7% 11.7% 944
Architecture, Art, & Planning 27.0% 50.4% 16.5% 6.1% 115
Arts & Sciences 31.8% 42.2% 15.9% 10.2% 1,455
Dyson 31.6% 42.7% 15.2% 10.5% 171
Engineering 35.0% 42.1% 14.8% 8.1% 1,022
Hotel 27.6% 46.2% 15.1% 11.1% 225
Human Ecology 31.6% 44.3% 13.5% 10.6% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 29.5% 39.7% 18.4% 12.5% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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Frequency during the current academic year: Felt overwhelmed by all you had to

do
Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 4.2% 24.2% 33.5% 38.1% 4,618
Cornell, by Class First year 4.0% 28.4% 35.3% 32.3% 1,256
Year™ Sophomore 2.9% 19.9% 31.9% 45.4% 1,218
Junior 4.4% 21.5% 34.4% 39.7% 1,052
Senior 5.8% 26.7% 32.6% 34.9% 1,092
Cornell, by Gender Man 7.8% 30.9% 34.0% 27.3% 1,743
Identity™ Woman 1.9% 20.2% 33.4% 44.6% 2747
Another gender identity 4.7% 19.5% 30.5% 45.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 9.1% 18.2% 45.5% 27.3% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 4.7% 23.2% 34.4% 37.7% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 1.3% 20.9% 24.8% 53.0% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 3.6% 21.1% 33.6% 41.7% 506
White (U.S.) 4.1% 24.5% 33.9% 37.5% 2,110
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 4.1% 20.6% 27.8% 47.4% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 4.6% 24.3% 30.1% 41.0% 173
International 5.1% 31.7% 37.5% 25.7% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 2.7% 20.4% 33.3% 43.7% 943
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 22.6% 27.8% 47.0% 115
Arts & Sciences 4.0% 25.7% 34.9% 35.4% 1,454
Dyson 10.6% 29.4% 30.6% 29.4% 170
Engineering 5.1% 24.0% 33.0% 37.8% 1,020
Hotel 4.4% 32.0% 33.8% 29.8% 225
Human Ecology 3.4% 19.7% 36.3% 40.7% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 4.9% 26.9% 29.8% 38.4% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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Frequency during the current academic year: Skipped meals or not had enough
to eat because of financial constraints

Rarely or never Occasionally Often Very often Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 72.1% 16.5% 6.0% 5.3% 4,614
Cornell, by Class Year First year 75.8% 15.1% 5.4% 3.7% 1,254
Sophomore 71.1% 16.7% 6.2% 6.1% 1,218
Junior 70.4% 17.6% 6.7% 5.3% 1,051
Senior 70.7% 17.0% 6.0% 6.3% 1,091
Cornell, by Gender Man 73.3% 16.1% 5.4% 5.2% 1,742
Identity™ Woman 72.4% 16.7% 6.0% 4.9% 2743
Another gender identity 50.4% 17.8% 15.5% 16.3% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 27.3% 27.3% 27.3% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship* Asian (U.S.) 72.6% 16.5% 6.8% 4.2% 1,057
Black (U.S.) 52.6% 22.6% 12.2% 12.6% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 64.8% 18.2% 8.7% 8.3% 505
White (U.S.) 76.5% 15.0% 3.9% 4.5% 2,110
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 52.6% 24.7% 13.4% 9.3% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 77.5% 15.6% 5.2% 1.7% 173
International 71.6% 17.2% 6.3% 4.9% 412
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 66.6% 19.4% 6.7% 7.3% 943
Architecture, Art, & Planning 60.5% 22.8% 9.6% 7.0% 114
Arts & Sciences 73.9% 15.7% 5.7% 4.7% 1,454
Dyson 70.0% 17.6% 7.1% 5.3% 170
Engineering 79.4% 12.6% 4.6% 3.4% 1,018
Hotel 66.5% 17.9% 8.5% 7.1% 224
Human Ecology 69.9% 18.1% 6.0% 6.0% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 68.5% 18.7% 6.9% 5.9% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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| believe that humiliating or intimidating new members of a
student organization or team is ...

Sometimes
Never okay okay Always okay Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 87.3% 11.2% 1.6% 4,615
Cornell, by Class Year First year 88.2% 10.0% 1.8% 1,255
Sophomore 85.0% 13.7% 1.2% 1,216
Junior 88.1% 10.3% 1.5% 1,054
Senior 87.8% 10.4% 1.8% 1,090
Cornell, by Gender Man 78.7% 18.9% 2.5% 1,740
Identity™ Woman 93.2% 6.2% 6% 2,746
Another gender identity 76.0% 14.0% 10.1% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 72.7% 27.3% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship Asian (U.S.) 89.6% 8.9% 1.5% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 87.8% 10.9% 1.3% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 86.0% 12.6% 1.4% 506
White (U.S.) 86.5% 12.1% 1.3% 2,108
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 82.5% 14.4% 3.1% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 89.0% 9.2% 1.7% 173
International 87.3% 10.0% 2.7% 410
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 88.8% 9.7% 1.5% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 87.0% 10.4% 2.6% 115
Arts & Sciences 89.0% 9.6% 1.4% 1,452
Dyson 82.8% 15.4% 1.8% 169
Engineering 85.6% 12.8% 1.6% 1,022
Hotel 79.6% 16.9% 3.6% 225
Human Ecology 88.6% 10.1% 1.3% 387
Industrial & Labor Relations 85.9% 12.8% 1.3% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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I think most Cornell students believe that humiliating or
intimidating new members of a student organization or team is ...

Sometimes
Never okay okay Always okay Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 49.4% 48.0% 2.6% 4,610
Cornell, by Class First year 55.1% 42.4% 2.6% 1,253
Year* Sophomore 48.4% 49.3% 2.4% 1,216
Junior 45.4% 51.8% 2.9% 1,051
Senior 47.8% 49.6% 2.6% 1,090
Cornell, by Gender Man 50.1% 46.6% 3.3% 1,738
Identity** Woman 49.3% 49.1% 1.6% 2,744
Another gender identity 40.6% 46.1% 13.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 54.5% 36.4% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 49.1% 48.2% 2.7% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 42.2% 56.5% 1.3% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 49.0% 48.2% 2.8% 506
White (U.S.) 49.1% 48.6% 2.3% 2,108
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 44.3% 50.5% 5.2% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 47 4% 51.5% 1.2% 171
International 57.8% 38.5% 3.7% 408
Cornell, by College* Agriculture & Life Sciences 52.9% 45.4% 1.7% 939
Architecture, Art, & Planning 45.2% 50.4% 4.3% 115
Arts & Sciences 50.4% 47.0% 2.6% 1,449
Dyson 47.9% 47.9% 4.1% 169
Engineering 49.6% 48.2% 2.3% 1,021
Hotel 39.6% 56.9% 3.6% 225
Human Ecology 46.8% 50.4% 2.8% 387
Industrial & Labor Relations 45.6% 50.5% 3.9% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was being
sexually harassed?

Was
Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 79.4% 18.3% 2.4% 4,602
Cornell, by Class First year 84.3% 13.7% 2.1% 1,251
Year* Sophomore 79.0% 18.8% 2.2% 1,216
Junior 77.0% 20.7% 2.3% 1,049
Senior 76.4% 20.6% 2.9% 1,086
Cornell, by Gender Man 81.3% 16.3% 2.5% 1,734
dentity* Woman 78.6% 19.2% 2.2% 2,739
Another gender identity 70.5% 25.6% 3.9% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 72.7% 27.3% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship ™ asjan (U.S.) 88.3% 9.4% 2.3% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 76.0% 21.0% 3.1% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 75.0% 22.4% 2.6% 505
White (U.S.) 75.0% 22.9% 2.1% 2,104
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 74.7% 21.1% 4.2% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 81.4% 16.3% 2.3% 172
International 86.6% 10.5% 2.9% 409
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 78.8% 19.1% 2.1% 938
Architecture, Art, & Planning 81.7% 15.7% 2.6% 115
Arts & Sciences 80.4% 17.5% 2.1% 1,447
Dyson 85.8% 13.6% 0.6% 169
Engineering 83.9% 13.6% 2.6% 1,018
Hotel 73.8% 23.1% 3.1% 225
Human Ecology 72.4% 25.0% 2.6% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 69.9% 26.5% 3.6% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was at risk of
being sexually assaulted?

Was
Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 80.6% 17.0% 2.3% 4,601
Cornell, by Class Year First year 81.3% 16.7% 2.0% 1,252
Sophomore 80.3% 17.3% 2.5% 1,216
Junior 81.8% 16.3% 1.9% 1,048
Senior 79.2% 17.9% 2.9% 1,085
Cornell, by Gender Man 85.4% 12.6% 2.0% 1,732
Identity** Woman 78.5% 19.3% 2.2% 2,740
Another gender identity 62.8% 27.9% 9.3% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 72.7% 27.3% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 88.2% 9.7% 2.1% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 79.0% 18.8% 2.2% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 76.5% 21.1% 2.4% 503
White (U.S.) 76.9% 20.9% 2.1% 2,104
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 74.7% 21.1% 4.2% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 82.7% 16.8% 0.6% 173
International 86.6% 9.3% 4.2% 409
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 78.7% 18.6% 2.8% 937
Architecture, Art, & Planning 79.1% 17.4% 3.5% 115
Arts & Sciences 82.6% 15.2% 2.2% 1,447
Dyson 85.2% 13.0% 1.8% 169
Engineering 83.6% 14.9% 1.5% 1,019
Hotel 76.3% 19.6% 4.0% 224
Human Ecology 77.3% 19.8% 2.9% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 72.9% 24.8% 2.3% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was being

hazed in a group, team or organization?

Was
Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 83.3% 6.3% 10.4% 4,597
Cornell, by Class First year 82.6% 5.2% 12.2% 1,247
Year* Sophomore 82.3% 6.1% 11.6% 1,216
Junior 83.3% 7.1% 9.6% 1,049
Senior 85.2% 7.1% 7.7% 1,085
Cornell, by Gender Man 85.3% 6.2% 8.5% 1,733
Identity** Woman 82.4% 6.1% 11.5% 2,735
Another gender identity 75.2% 11.6% 13.2% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 86.3% 4.5% 9.2% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 85.5% 5.7% 8.8% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 80.5% 9.5% 9.9% 503
White (U.S.) 81.4% 6.6% 12.0% 2,103
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 82.1% 8.4% 9.5% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 83.1% 7.0% 9.9% 172
International 87.0% 5.4% 7.6% 408
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 85.0% 6.6% 8.4% 937
Architecture, Art, & Planning 73.9% 11.3% 14.8% 115
Arts & Sciences 84.3% 5.7% 10.0% 1,443
Dyson 84.1% 7.6% 8.2% 170
Engineering 85.0% 4.8% 10.2% 1,018
Hotel 78.7% 7.6% 13.8% 225
Human Ecology 80.9% 8.9% 10.2% 383
Industrial & Labor Relations 77.5% 6.5% 16.0% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was in an
emotionally or physically abusive relationship?

Was
Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 79.9% 15.7% 4.4% 4,591
Cornell, by Class First year 87.4% 9.8% 2.8% 1,248
Year™ Sophomore 79.9% 15.7% 4.4% 1,214
Junior 75.9% 18.6% 5.4% 1,046
Senior 75.1% 19.6% 5.4% 1,083
Cornell, by Gender Man 84.1% 12.3% 3.5% 1,733
dentity** Woman 77.7% 17.5% 4.8% 2,730
Another gender identity 69.5% 21.9% 8.6% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 72.7% 27.3% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship* — asjan (U.S.) 83.0% 13.4% 3.6% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 76.2% 19.4% 4.4% 227
Hispanic (U.S.) 79.6% 15.3% 5.2% 504
White (U.S.) 78.5% 17.1% 4.4% 2,099
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 69.5% 20.0% 10.5% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 83.1% 13.4% 3.5% 172
International 82.8% 12.5% 4.7% 407
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 77.8% 17.2% 5.0% 932
Architecture, Art, & Planning 73.9% 22.6% 3.5% 115
Arts & Sciences 79.8% 16.4% 3.8% 1,445
Dyson 85.2% 12.4% 2.4% 169
Engineering 85.2% 10.1% 4.7% 1,017
Hotel 76.8% 16.1% 7.1% 224
Human Ecology 76.6% 19.0% 4.4% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 75.1% 20.7% 4.3% 305

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was severely
intoxicated?

Was
Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 45.5% 49.9% 4.6% 4,599
Cornell, by Class Year* First year 48.4% 46.9% 4.7% 1,249
Sophomore 45.9% 49.7% 4.4% 1,217
Junior 46.3% 48.9% 4.9% 1,048
Senior 40.9% 54.5% 4.6% 1,085
Cornell, by Gender Man 47.4% 47.3% 5.3% 1,733
dentity* Woman 44.1% 51.8% 4.1% 2,737
Another gender identity 48.8% 44.2% 7.0% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 45.5% 54.5% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™ — asjan (U.S.) 58.6% 36.4% 5.0% 1,058
Black (U.S.) 46.9% 48.7% 4.4% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 42.0% 54.3% 3.8% 505
White (U.S.) 36.2% 59.5% 4.3% 2,105
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 36.8% 56.8% 6.3% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 45.9% 48.3% 5.8% 172
International 63.9% 30.2% 5.9% 407
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 47.1% 47.7% 5.2% 937
Architecture, Art, & Planning 48.7% 47.0% 4.3% 115
Arts & Sciences 45.1% 50.1% 4.8% 1,445
Dyson 45.0% 49.7% 5.3% 169
Engineering 51.7% 44.5% 3.8% 1,018
Hotel 38.7% 53.8% 7.6% 225
Human Ecology 39.3% 57.3% 3.4% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 34.0% 62.4% 3.6% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was in
emotional distress?

Was
Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 38.3% 56.8% 4.9% 4,597
Cornell, by Class First year 45.0% 49.7% 5.3% 1,250
Year* Sophomore 36.3% 58.6% 5.2% 1,216
Junior 37.9% 58.3% 3.8% 1,048
Senior 33.3% 61.4% 5.3% 1,083
Cornell, by Gender Man 47.9% 47.5% 4.6% 1,733
Identity** Woman 32.4% 62.5% 5.1% 2,735
Another gender identity 35.7% 58.1% 6.2% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 27.3% 72.7% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 43.8% 51.8% 4.4% 1,060
Black (U.S.) 36.3% 60.6% 3.1% 226
Hispanic (U.S.) 33.4% 61.6% 5.0% 503
White (U.S.) 35.4% 60.4% 4.1% 2,103
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 30.5% 62.1% 7.4% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 43.0% 50.6% 6.4% 172
International 45.7% 44.3% 10.0% 409
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 38.2% 56.9% 4.8% 936
Architecture, Art, & Planning 23.7% 70.2% 6.1% 114
Arts & Sciences 38.4% 56.4% 5.2% 1,446
Dyson 44.7% 50.6% 4.7% 170
Engineering 43.0% 52.2% 4.8% 1,017
Hotel 37.1% 58.9% 4.0% 224
Human Ecology 33.1% 62.0% 4.9% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 32.4% 63.1% 4.6% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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In the past 12 months, have you intervened by saying or doing
something if you were concerned that someone: Was being
harassed based on their race, sexual orientation, gender identity,
religion, disability or other identity?

Was

Was concerned but
Have not had concerned and did not
this concern intervened intervene Total
Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 85.4% 11.1% 3.6% 4,598
Cornell, by Class First year 90.1% 7.0% 2.9% 1,251
Year™ Sophomore 85.3% 11.7% 3.0% 1,216
Junior 84.3% 11.2% 4.5% 1,047
Senior 81.0% 14.9% 4.1% 1,084
Cornell, by Gender Man 87.1% 9.3% 3.6% 1,732
Identity™ Woman 85.4% 11.1% 3.5% 2,738
Another gender identity 60.2% 34.4% 5.5% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 72.7% 18.2% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 88.6% 8.0% 3.4% 1,059
Black (U.S.) 75.5% 16.6% 7.9% 229
Hispanic (U.S.) 78.9% 18.1% 3.0% 502
White (U.S.) 86.0% 10.8% 3.2% 2,104
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 80.0% 13.7% 6.3% 95
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 90.1% 8.7% 1.2% 172
International 86.8% 8.8% 4.4% 408
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 84.0% 11.8% 4.2% 938
Architecture, Art, & Planning 76.1% 20.4% 3.5% 113
Arts & Sciences 85.7% 10.9% 3.5% 1,445
Dyson 86.4% 10.1% 3.6% 169
Engineering 89.1% 8.4% 2.5% 1,018
Hotel 86.2% 9.8% 4.0% 225
Human Ecology 83.6% 12.2% 4.2% 384
Industrial & Labor Relations 80.1% 15.0% 4.9% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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On how many of the past seven days did you get enough sleep so that you felt rested when you woke up?

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 12.0% 12.3% 19.4% 17.6% 14.9% 13.6% 5.4% 4.7% 4,610
Cornell, by Class First year 11.7% 13.0% 22.0% 18.2% 13.6% 12.4% 5.6% 3.5% 1,254
Year™ Sophomore 14.7% 14.6% 19.6% 17.9% 14.3% 10.7% 4.3% 4.0% 1,221
Junior 11.3% 12.0% 19.1% 18.1% 15.6% 14.4% 4.7% 4.9% 1,051
Senior 9.8% 9.0% 16.6% 16.2% 16.7% 17.6% 7.4% 6.6% 1,084
Cornell, by Gender ~ Man 11.0% 9.7% 18.3% 16.5% 15.9% 15.8% 6.4% 6.4% 1,741
Identity™ Woman 12.4% 13.9% 20.3% 18.3% 14.4% 12.2% 4.9% 3.5% 2,740
Another gender identity 17.1% 10.9% 17.1% 17.8% 13.2% 14.7% 3.9% 5.4% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 0.0% 18.2% 36.4% 0.0% 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 13.1% 11.0% 21.8% 19.5% 14.6% 10.3% 5.0% 4.6% 1,054
Black (U.S.) 16.1% 15.7% 25.2% 19.1% 7.8% 7.8% 3.9% 4.3% 230
Hispanic (U.S.) 12.9% 10.7% 22.6% 16.2% 12.7% 16.0% 4.2% 4.8% 505
White (U.S.) 11.4% 12.4% 16.7% 16.7% 16.5% 15.3% 6.0% 5.0% 2,108
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 14.4% 15.5% 17.5% 17.5% 14.4% 13.4% 3.1% 4.1% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 11.6% 11.0% 20.8% 15.6% 17.3% 13.9% 6.9% 2.9% 173
International 8.0% 14.8% 19.9% 18.9% 14.1% 13.8% 6.3% 4.1% 412
Cornell, by College  Agriculture & Life Sciences 13.4% 14.0% 20.8% 14.2% 14.9% 14.0% 4.3% 4.4% 941
Architecture, Art, & Planning 12.3% 16.7% 19.3% 16.7% 18.4% 9.6% 4.4% 2.6% 114
Arts & Sciences 11.5% 10.6% 19.7% 19.0% 15.9% 13.0% 5.3% 5.0% 1,449
Dyson 10.6% 8.2% 17.6% 23.5% 12.9% 14.7% 7.1% 5.3% 170
Engineering 12.3% 12.9% 18.6% 17.9% 13.8% 13.0% 6.5% 4.9% 1,021
Hotel 12.9% 9.8% 20.4% 18.2% 14.2% 12.9% 7.6% 4.0% 225
Human Ecology 8.3% 15.5% 18.9% 17.6% 14.5% 16.3% 5.7% 3.1% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 13.2% 10.5% 17.8% 17.1% 15.5% 15.5% 3.9% 6.6% 304

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Approximately how many people in your life do you feel like you can talk to when you are feeling sad,
anxious, or depressed?

None 1 2 3 4 5 6 or more Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 5.6% 7.7% 16.9% 19.5% 14.0% 7.8% 28.6% 4,593
Cornell, by Class Year* First year 6.8% 9.3% 16.0% 19.0% 13.0% 6.8% 29.1% 1,243
Sophomore 5.5% 6.8% 19.0% 19.3% 14.1% 7.2% 28.0% 1,217
Junior 5.9% 7.1% 17.6% 21.0% 14.1% 7.5% 26.7% 1,047
Senior 4.1% 7.5% 14.8% 18.7% 14.7% 9.8% 30.5% 1,086
Cornell, by Gender Man 7.0% 7.9% 16.1% 18.2% 13.9% 6.7% 30.2% 1,730
Identity** Woman 4.4% 7.4% 16.9% 20.5% 14.3% 8.5% 28.0% 2,735
Another gender identity 12.5% 11.7% 27.3% 13.3% 6.3% 7.8% 21.1% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 0.0% 27.3% 18.2% 27.3% 9.1% 0.0% 18.2% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 6.1% 8.4% 18.3% 20.7% 13.2% 7.7% 25.6% 1,053
Black (U.S.) 11.5% 10.6% 22.0% 15.9% 10.6% 6.2% 23.3% 227
Hispanic (U.S.) 5.2% 9.8% 19.0% 18.2% 12.4% 7.6% 27.9% 501
White (U.S.) 4.7% 6.6% 15.0% 18.4% 15.1% 8.0% 32.2% 2,103
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 9.3% 7.2% 17.5% 23.7% 16.5% 4.1% 21.6% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 7.0% 2.9% 15.8% 23.4% 10.5% 7.6% 32.7% 171
International 4.9% 8.8% 18.0% 22.7% 14.4% 9.5% 21.7% 410
Cornell, by College Agriculture & Life Sciences 5.2% 8.1% 17.2% 19.3% 15.1% 9.1% 26.0% 936
Architecture, Art, & Planning 2.6% 10.5% 21.1% 16.7% 11.4% 8.8% 28.9% 114
Arts & Sciences 5.7% 7.8% 16.9% 19.9% 14.2% 7.9% 27.7% 1,439
Dyson 7.1% 8.9% 16.0% 18.9% 6.5% 9.5% 33.1% 169
Engineering 6.9% 6.7% 18.0% 20.5% 14.0% 6.0% 28.0% 1,019
Hotel 3.6% 6.3% 16.1% 18.3% 14.7% 7.6% 33.5% 224
Human Ecology 4.1% 8.0% 14.2% 20.7% 15.0% 8.5% 29.3% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 5.9% 8.2% 15.0% 15.0% 12.4% 7.5% 35.9% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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During the last year, how many times have you been unable to function
academically for at least a week due to depression, stress or anxiety?

5 or more
Never 1to 2 times 3to 4 times times Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 57.1% 24.9% 8.6% 9.4% 4,616
Class** First year 60.9% 24.8% 7.2% 7.1% 1,253
Sophomore 56.0% 25.0% 8.4% 10.6% 1,221
Junior 55.9% 26.4% 8.7% 9.0% 1,052
Senior 55.1% 23.4% 10.6% 10.8% 1,090
Cornell, by Gender Man 64.5% 21.5% 6.9% 7.1% 1,742
Identity™ Woman 53.3% 26.7% 9.8% 10.2% 2,745
Another gender identity 38.8% 31.8% 7.0% 22.5% 129
Cornell, by Race** American Indian (U.S.) 27.3% 54.5% 9.1% 9.1% 11
Asian (U.S.) 58.5% 25.0% 8.7% 7.7% 1,054
Black (U.S.) 41.1% 28.1% 13.0% 17.7% 231
Hispanic (U.S.) 51.1% 23.6% 11.8% 13.6% 509
White (U.S.) 60.6% 23.4% 7.6% 8.3% 2,109
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 44.3% 33.0% 11.3% 11.3% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 64.2% 20.2% 4.6% 11.0% 173
International 52.5% 31.0% 8.5% 8.0% 413
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 52.7% 25.3% 10.1% 11.9% 940
Architecture, Art, & Planning 47.8% 27 8% 12.2% 12.2% 115
Arts & Sciences 57.9% 25.0% 8.5% 8.5% 1,454
Dyson 70.4% 14.8% 7.1% 7.7% 169
Engineering 60.9% 23.2% 7.1% 8.8% 1,021
Hotel 56.9% 27.1% 8.9% 7.1% 225
Human Ecology 53.1% 29.0% 8.8% 9.1% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 55 6% 26.1% 9.2% 9.2% 306

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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What is your sexual orientation?

Straight or Another sexual Questioning or
heterosexual Lesbian or gay Bisexual orientation unsure Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 83.6% 2.8% 5.0% 3.9% 4.8% 4,495
Cornell, by Class Year First year 84.8% 2.8% 4.7% 3.4% 4.3% 1,221
Sophomore 83.7% 2.1% 4.8% 4.3% 5.1% 1,191
Junior 83.3% 2.4% 5.0% 4.4% 4.8% 1,021
Senior 82.1% 3.9% 5.5% 3.8% 4.8% 1,062
Cornell, by Gender Man 87.9% 5.2% 3.1% 1.5% 2.4% 1,689
Identity** Woman 84.1% 7% 5.9% 3.8% 5.5% 2,678
Another gender identity 15.6% 13.3% 10.9% 39.8% 20.3% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 87.9% 2.1% 2.6% 3.3% 4.1% 1,034
Black (U.S.) 81.5% 2.7% 5.0% 6.3% 4.5% 222
Hispanic (U.S.) 80.6% 4.2% 6.0% 5.2% 3.8% 496
White (U.S.) 82.7% 3.1% 5.4% 3.6% 5.2% 2,068
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 76.0% 3.1% 8.3% 3.1% 9.4% 96
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 82.1% .6% 6.0% 5.4% 6.0% 168
International 83.3% 2.1% 6.4% 4.1% 4.1% 390
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 82.3% 3.0% 5.9% 3.3% 5.6% 914
Architecture, Art, & Planning 58.9% 7.1% 8.9% 15.2% 9.8% 112
Arts & Sciences 81.5% 3.1% 5.7% 5.0% 4.7% 1,409
Dyson 93.3% 2.4% 2.4% .6% 1.2% 164
Engineering 85.9% 2.1% 3.8% 3.2% 5.0% 999
Hotel 85.2% 3.7% 5.1% 3.7% 2.3% 216
Human Ecology 86.9% 2.1% 2.9% 3.1% 5.0% 382
Industrial & Labor Relations 87.6% 2.0% 4.7% 2.3% 3.3% 299

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Religious or spiritual affiliation

Other or
multiple
Christian Buddhist Hindu Jewish Muslim religions Spiritual Atheist None Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 33.5% 1.6% 2.8% 9.2% 1.8% 8.4% 8.6% 12.1% 21.9% 4,552
Cornell, by Class First year 35.4% 1.5% 3.6% 8.4% 1.5% 7.7% 8.3% 11.9% 21.8% 1,232
Year Sophomore 33.6% 1.1% 2.7% 9.4% 2.7% 7.8% 9.1% 11.1% 22.5% 1,204
Junior 32.4% 1.9% 2.6% 8.5% 1.3% 9.8% 7.6% 13.6% 22.3% 1,038
Senior 32.5% 1.9% 2.2% 10.8% 1.8% 8.5% 9.4% 12.1% 20.9% 1,078
Cornell, by Gender ~ Man 31.9% 1.3% 3.3% 11.4% 2.0% 7.3% 7.3% 13.2% 22.4% 1,710
Identity* Woman 35.4% 1.8% 2.5% 7.9% 1.8% 8.8% 9.3% 11.1% 21.3% 2,715
Another gender identity 15.7% 8% 1.6% 7.9% 8% 15.0% 11.8% 18.9% 27.6% 127
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 18.2% 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 27.3% 18.2% 9.1% 9.1% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asian (U.S.) 24.6% 4.8% 8.4% 1% 3.3% 5.9% 9.4% 14.3% 29.3% 1,046
Black (U.S.) 61.7% .9% 1.3% 4% 4.0% 7.5% 11.9% 3.5% 8.8% 227
Hispanic (U.S.) 44.0% A% 2% 7.3% 8% 8.5% 12.5% 8.3% 18.0% 495
White (U.S.) 35.8% 1% 0.0% 17.4% .8% 9.3% 7.2% 12.5% 16.9% 2,095
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 28.9% 0.0% 0.0% 5.2% 4.1% 16.5% 11.3% 9.3% 24.7% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 26.3% 2.9% 0.0% 4.1% .6% 9.9% 5.8% 19.9% 30.4% 171
International 21.5% 2.8% 8.8% 5% 3.5% 7.0% 8.0% 11.8% 36.3% 400
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 37.7% 1.4% 1.7% 7.5% 1.9% 9.5% 9.6% 9.9% 20.8% 930
Architecture, Art, & Planning 33.0% 2.7% 1.8% 3.6% .9% 3.6% 12.5% 8.9% 33.0% 112
Arts & Sciences 29.1% 1.0% 2.7% 8.5% 2.2% 8.8% 9.9% 14.8% 22.9% 1,429
Dyson 37.3% 2.4% 5.3% 13.6% 6% 5.9% 7.7% 7.1% 20.1% 169
Engineering 30.2% 1.7% 5.1% 7.6% 1.0% 7.3% 5.8% 16.1% 25.3% 1,005
Hotel 40.3% .9% .9% 7.7% 1.4% 10.9% 10.0% 5.4% 22.6% 221
Human Ecology 35.8% 3.4% 1.8% 15.1% 2.6% 7.3% 8.9% 9.1% 15.9% 383
Industrial & Labor Relations 42.9% 2.0% 3% 16.5% 3.0% 9.9% 6.6% 5.6% 13.2% 303

** p<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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How would you describe your political views?

Haven't
Moderate/ thought that
Middle-of- Very Something much about
Very liberal Liberal the-road Conservative conservative else it Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 13.2% 42.1% 24.7% 9.0% 1.9% 2.5% 6.6% 4,584
Cornell, by Class First year 11.6% 41.5% 26.3% 7.9% 2.0% 2.2% 8.5% 1,243
Year™ Sophomore 14.1% 41.5% 23.7% 10.2% 2.5% 1.7% 6.4% 1,211
Junior 11.5% 43.8% 23.8% 9.2% 1.9% 3.3% 6.5% 1,049
Senior 15.8% 41.7% 24.9% 8.7% 1.2% 2.9% 4.8% 1,081
Cornell, by Gender Man 10.0% 36.1% 30.5% 11.5% 3.1% 3.3% 5.5% 1,732
Identity™ Woman 14.6% 46.5% 21.7% 7.5% 1.0% 1.5% 7.2% 2724
Another gender identity 28.1% 27.3% 10.9% 6.3% 5.5% 12.5% 9.4% 128
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 27.3% 27.3% 27.3% 9.1% 0.0% 9.1% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship** Asian (U.S.) 7.4% 47.9% 27.5% 5.7% 1.6% 1.1% 8.7% 1,054
Black (U.S.) 13.3% 47.6% 25.8% 1.8% 0.0% 4.0% 7.6% 225
Hispanic (U.S.) 15.3% 39.4% 22.3% 10.0% 2.4% 4.8% 5.8% 502
White (U.S.) 15.8% 40.4% 24.5% 12.0% 2.4% 2.5% 2.3% 2,104
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 18.8% 30.2% 20.8% 19.8% 3.1% 3.1% 4.2% 96
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 19.9% 45.6% 24.0% 5.8% 0.6% 0.6% 3.5% 171
International 8.3% 36.5% 22.3% 3.7% 1.0% 2.2% 26.0% 408
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 13.3% 41.0% 23.7% 9.9% 1.8% 2.204 8.0% 935
Architecture, Art, & Planning 21.1% 46.5% 17.5% 2.6% 0.9% 2.6% 8.8% 114
Arts & Sciences 15.4% 46.1% 22.3% 6.9% 1.7% 2.8% 4.8% 1,444
Dyson 7.1% 35.1% 31.0% 18.5% 1.2% 0.6% 6.5% 168
Engineering 11.4% 40.2% 26.7% 8.4% 2.7% 1.8% 8.8% 1,017
Hotel 6.8% 32.7% 30.0% 17.3% 2.7% 1.8% 8.6% 220
Human Ecology 14.6% 46.0% 24.0% 7.0% 0.8% 2.1% 5.5% 383
Industrial & Labor Relations 12.5% 36.6% 28.7% 11.6% 2.6% 5.6% 2.3% 303

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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Which of the following best describes your social class when you were growing up?

Upper-middle
Working or professional
Low income class Middle class class Wealthy Total
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Count
Cornell All respondents 6.6% 12.5% 30.8% 43.2% 6.9% 4,590
Cornell, by Class Year First year 6.3% 11.7% 32.8% 42.7% 6.4% 1,246
Sophomore 6.0% 12.4% 29.6% 44.7% 7.3% 1,211
Junior 7.1% 14.0% 32.4% 39.7% 6.9% 1,051
Senior 7.1% 11.9% 28.2% 45.7% 7.0% 1,082
Cornell, by Gender Man 6.5% 13.2% 28.7% 44.1% 7.6% 1,732
Identity** Woman 6.3% 11.9% 32.2% 43.0% 6.6% 2,729
Another gender identity 14.0% 15.5% 28.7% 37.2% 4.7% 129
Cornell, by American Indian (U.S.) 27.3% 27.3% 0.0% 45.5% 0.0% 11
Race/Citizenship™  asjan (U.S.) 9.2% 13.2% 32.7% 42.3% 2.7% 1,055
Black (U.S.) 14.9% 25.9% 39.9% 18.0% 1.3% 228
Hispanic (U.S.) 15.9% 18.7% 32.5% 28.6% 4.4% 504
White (U.S.) 3.1% 9.4% 27.0% 49.8% 10.7% 2,103
Multiracial URM (U.S.) 10.3% 13.4% 42.3% 32.0% 2.1% 97
Multiracial Non-URM (U.S.) 1.2% 5.8% 27.3% 59.9% 5.8% 172
International 3.2% 12.7% 37.7% 40.0% 6.4% 408
Cornell, by College**  Agriculture & Life Sciences 8.8% 16.8% 34.2% 36.0% 4.3% 936
Architecture, Art, & Planning 10.5% 16.7% 36.8% 29.8% 6.1% 114
Arts & Sciences 6.6% 11.6% 30.0% 44.7% 7.1% 1,444
Dyson 6.5% 11.8% 22.9% 50.0% 8.8% 170
Engineering 4.4% 10.0% 32.5% 48.4% 4.6% 1,016
Hotel 5.0% 9.0% 27.6% 40.3% 18.1% 221
Human Ecology 5.2% 11.9% 26.2% 46.9% 9.8% 386
Industrial & Labor Relations 8.9% 13.5% 28.4% 40.3% 8.9% 303

** n<.01, * p<.05 (based on chi-square)
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